AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MORTON COLLEGE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT 527

AND

MORTON COLLEGE

CLASSIFIED STAFF FEDERATION
COOK COUNTY TEACHERS UNION
LOCAL 1600, A.F.T.

JULY 1, 2019
eNnpiNg JUNE 30, 2024



PREAMBLE

ARTICLE |

ARTICLE Il

ARTICLE I

ARTICLE IV

................................................................................................................................ 1
DEFINITIONS ...ttt et ee e sne s 1
1.1 BOAId...... s 1
1.2 COollRGE ... e e e 1
1.3 UNION ...ttt e et e et e e e e be s sbe e sabeennes 1
1.4 AQrEEBMENT.....cc ittt e et sabes e aans 1
1.5 EMPIOYEES.....ccc ettt et 2

A. Regular Full-Time Employees..........ccccccceeveveeeeiiieriiieeenree s 2

B. Regular Part-Time EmMployees .......cccceeevireceiveeerieee e, 2

C. Student EmplOYees.........ccceeveeiiiieiiiiieeecee e 2

D. Temporary EMployees..........ccccceiveereireeccieeiiieessseeessies e 2

E. Emergency EmMplOYEEes ........ccoeeeviiieeceiieceeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
1.6 Immediate Family ............ccoviiiviciiic e 3
1.7 Red Circling or Red Circled .............ccooieeeiiiiicceec e, 3
1.8  Statutes Referenced Herein.............ccccoveeviiiieicciee e 3
RECOGNITION.....ceiieee ittt s st e s b s snee s b e rans 3
2.1 Union ReCOgNItioN ...........c.ccccuieeiiieciee i 3
2.2 NEW POSIHIONS.......c.ooiriiiireiecteccee e 3
2.3 Position ADONtION ........cccoo i 4
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ...ttt 4
3.1 BOArd POWETS ...ttt 4
3.2 Board Responsibilities .............cccooveeiieeeiiiieee e 6
UNION RIGHTS ...ttt ee e ta e et st st b 6
4.1 Voluntary Dues Checkoff............cccoveveiiiiiiiiiiieiceiee e 6
4.2  Reinstatement of Dues Checkoff............cccceceoviiiieiiiccer e B
4.3 Committee on Political Education (COPE)..........ccccccciivvciviecinicee e 7
4.4  Indemnification ...........coooeriiiieiiiecc e 8
4.5 Union Meetings .......cooviiiciiiieie e 8
4.6 Release TiMe ..o s 8
4.7 PUDIIC REBCOTAS ..ottt et 8

Table of Contents



ARTICLE V

ARTICLE VI

ARTICLE VI

4.8 Board AQenda ... 9

4.9 Board PONCIES ........cooeeeiiieieee e 9
4.10 Union Access to Bargaining Unit Employees...........ccoccoeiiiiiiiennnes 9
4.11  Non-Interruption of Work .........coooroiiiei e 9
412 UNION ACCESS «eevnniiiii ettt e e e e e et e e e e et e ear e e e eaaeaeeaas 9
4.13 Classified Staff Seat on Cost Containment Commitiee ...........ccceunene. 10
4.14 Notification of Changes That Affect Employees............ccoovvevrivvccinneee. 10
4.15 Classified Staff Seat on Search Committee ..........cccoeerrecreevrerrceeenennnnn. 10
NON-DISCRIMINATION ...t e er e e e s enmae e e nees 11
HOURS OF WORK ... et eerree e rreen e nn e s e e s e st s s nna 11
6.1 WOTKWEEK ...t 11
6.2 WOTK YA ...ttt er e e e e e e e e e e s 11
6.3  SummerWork Schedule..........oo oo, 11
6.4 Lunch and Work Breaks ...t e 12
6.5 OVERIME. ...ttt e s e e 12
6.6  CallFBacCK Pay.....c.uoeeeeuiieiiiiieeee et e 13
6.7 WOrk Assignment ........cooo oo e 13
6.8 WOIK RUIES ...eu et ene 14
SENIORITY ettt e et e e e s s sas e e e s smte e e e s e e ee e e sbe e s s nre s 14
71 Definition .....ccoeiieeee e e 14
A. Seniority for Full-Time Employees.......cccccccriiiiiiiiiiiiinens 14
B. Seniority for Part-Time Employees..........cccccvveerceiiiineiieae e, 14
C. Seniority for Change in Employee Position
from Part-Time to Full-Time ..., 14
D. Seniority for Change in Employee Status
from Part-Time to Full-Time .......ccocovveiiircier e, 14
7.2 Application of Seniority ...........coovveiiiiii e 14
7.3 Seniority During Leave ... 15
7.4 Seniority ListS ....oovviiiie e e e 18
7.5 Probationary Period..........coeviiiieieiiiieeeiee et e 15
A. New EMPIOYEES .....ccoi i et 15
B. Promoted EMPIOYEES......vecviimiiiieieieercr e 15
C. Change in Position Status.........c..ccccccoiiiiicciiecce e, 15
D. Change in Employment Status.............cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiciee, 16



ARTICLE VIII

ARTICLE IX

ARTICLE X

ARTICLE XI

E. Grievance ProCeduUre ..........covveeiieiiiiriiieiiiiieeeeneeseeeeeeeeeenaaaaaanees 16

T8 Layoff e 16
7.7 Employee Recall............c.oooiiiiire e 16
7.8 Grant-Funded Employees..........ccceevviiiiiieec e 17
FILLING OF VACANCIES ...ttt et 18
8.1 POSHING ... 18
8.2 Filling ofVacanCIes ........ 18
8.3  RIGhttoBid.....coooiiiecc e 18
8.4  Bidding Qualifications............ccccviiieeiiieee e 18
8.5 New EMPIOYEES.......cccco vttt r s e s s 19
8.6 L070]3 ] 0T g TTo1 {To] o AT 19
DISCIPLINE ..ot sreeccree e ce e st e s e e e eae e sreae e s tee s aaaesann s 19
9.1 JUSE CAUSE ... VPR 19
9.2 Emergency SUSPENSION........c..coicceeiiiiieiiee et 19
9.3 Types of DISCIPING .......c.cccocviiiririereeeer e e s 19

A, OralWaring.....cccoeviiiiee i e ereeeeireatbrr e ee e e e e sssreeees 19

B. Written Warning .........ccccoieiiiiiiee e 19

C. SUSPENSION ...t e e 20

D. DISCRArge.....cccciiiiieeei et 20

E. Employee Rebuttal..............cccooevmmmiimiiieiei et 20
9.4 Pre-Disciplinary Meeting.....cccccoo v, 20
9.5 Notification and Measure of Discipling...........ccccvvvevveviieeiii e, 20
9.6 Removal of DiSCIPIINE .......oovieeeeiee et 20

EMPLOYEE TRAINING, EVALUATION, PERSONNEL FILE, AND

CONFIDENTIALITY ottt et setree e s e re e e e eeseeneeeemnesenneeann 21
101 TrAINING oo erraae s e e se e nrnnes 21
10.2  EVAIUALION .ot 21

A. Informal Evaluation ...........c.ccocveeireriieeiieenniree e 21

B. Written Evaluation.................. e 21
10.3  Personnel FIle ...t e 22
10.4  Confidentiality............cooeiiireeriiiiei e 22
10.5  IN=SEIVICE ..ottt et e e e sae e e seeaenns 22
HEALTH AND SAFETY ..ottt ree e e a e v e e 22
11,1 APPlCADIlItY ... 22



ARTICLE Xl

ARTICLE Xl

11.2  Access to Information and Records ..........cccooveeieciiieiiiiiie s 22
11.3 Employee Work Refusal ... 22
11.4  Protective EQUIPMENT ........ooviiiiiiii et e 23
11.5 Ergonomic Keyboards.................. e e 23
11.6 Uniforms and Laboratory Coats.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiee e 23
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE ........cooiiiieiiciin et eerr e rcne e e neee e 23
121 ODJECHVE ..o e et 23
12.2  Definition of GriEVaNCe ............cccoiirceiii i 23
12.3  Pre-Grievance Consultation.............cc.ccooii i 24
12.4  GrievANCE StEPS ..ooei it a e 24
£ (=T o 2 SRR 24

S O 2 e e e e e 24

L ] o T TSN 25

A. Grievances Involving Termination..........cccccoevvvieni e, 25

12,5  Authority of Arbitrator....... ..o 25
12.6 Expense of Arbitrator...........oovveiciiiie e 25
12.7  Time Limits for Filing........cvveiiiiiiiiiieee e 26
12.8 Time of the ESSENCE .....coo i e 26
12.9 Miscellaneous ProViSIONS ........cooviciieiiieni e ee e 26
LEAVES OF ABSENCE ... e e e 27
13.1  Administration of Leave Plans ......c...cccoeviiiiininncireniecineen 27
13.2  Part-Time Benefils.. ..o 27
13.3  Bereavement Leave .......c.ccccvviiriiniineniiii e 28
A. Family Members ... e 28

B. Other Relatives ........oooo oo 28

O [ o1 1= £ U o7 {[o ]« TN 28

13.4 Personal Emergency LEAVE........cccceirieiiiii i e siscense e s 28
13.5  Vacation Leave.........ooviivi e 29
136 SickLeave........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, e e 29
13.7 Partial Sick Leave and Sick Leave Bank................cccooeiiin 30
13.8  JUrY DULY LBAVE ...t e 31
13.9 Holidays Observed ......... .ot e e 31
13.10 Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) ... 31
Ty B B I 7 T o1 Y I 32



ARTICLE XIV

ARTICLE XV

ARTICLE XVI

ARTICLE XVII

EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS .....ooociiiiiniicieir it 32

14.1  Tuition Waiver and Reimbursement for Full-Time Bargaining Unit

MEMDETS ...t et e e et e s e e e 32
14.2  Tuition Waiver for Part-Time Bargaining Unit Members ........c.............. 33
14.3 Compensation for Educational Improvement ..........cc.cc..coovvvicinieennnnn. 33
BENEFITS ..ttt e e e e s s ne s s s sanr e r e e sane e s an e nnnee s 34
16.1 Medical, Dental, Vision, and Long-Term Care Insurance..................... 34
15.2  Life INSUFEANCE........c.ooeeiieeieiie ettt s 34
15.3  IRS SECHON 125 .....eeieiiireeieerreee e e 34
154 Credit UNION .....ocooneieeeere e e e 34

SALARY RANGES, HIRING WAGE GUIDELINES,

AND COMPENSATION ....ootiiiiiieiieeiirciriee e e sreee s sreeesne s nessenres e 34
16.1  Salary RANGES......ccooiiieiiiieirere e e e 34
By JOb Title / BY Y@aI .....eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 35-37
16.2  Salary AJUSIMENES.....cccvviiiiiiiiiiieee e 38
Al FY 2020 ... e e e n e 38
B. FY 2021 .ot 38
C. FY 2022......eoeeeeee ettt e et aea e e e enneanae 38
D. FY 2023 ...ttt s e et e e n 38
I 7 0 - S 38
16.3 Part-Time Hire Wage Guidelines .............covvevvvirverirvnec e, 38
By JOb Title / BY YA ......ovcovrirmmriiiiciiirieeinniee it 39
16.4 Part-Time Wage AdJustments ............ccoceimiiiieni e, 40
Al FY 2020 ...t e 40
2 T o 0 7 40
C. FY 2022 ...ttt 40
(D T o 1 2 RS S 40
E. FY 2024 ... ettt st e 40
16.5  Longevity Pay ... 40
16.6  NeW EMPIOYEES......ovicieie et 41
16.7 Proration of Salary and Benefits .........cccocviveeerrivriiec e 41
16.8 Higher Learning Commission Committee Work .......cccccevvvcveerrinneenen, 41
POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS ......ooiieieeiirccirittiis e e 41
17.1  Classification REVIEW........cocciiiiiiiii it 41
17.2  Compensation AJIUSIMENL........ccoeeieiiiiricicci e 42
17.3 Salary Range Adjustment ...........c.coooviiiiriiiincirercn e 42



ARTICLE XVIII. PAST PRACTICE........o e ereeeereree et ense s 42

ARTICLE XIX  SEVERABILITY ..ottt e e e e e ea e st eea e e 43
ARTICLE XX  PRINTING OF AGREEMENT .......cooririiriiee et ee s 43
ARTICLE XXI TERM OF AGREEMENT ....coimiiiiiit et e e 43
ARTICLE XXII WRITTEN NOTICE .....coiiiiiiiiiriinmienrrereenein e sreretn s s sire s e e e s savaessienseeeeanes 44
SIGNATURES. ...ttt e e eer e et e e meeeeeeeaeaesesasseeeeesaaaesseeseaeseesanssseeensseannaans 45
EXHIBIT A INSURANCE COVERAGE ........ocoiiitettiteeeeecn it senesesssassssas st snenes 46
MediCal INSUFBNCE .......eeere e ccr e e s e e e e er e e n e e e e ennee s eeee 46

EMPIOYee COVEIAGE ... ..o rictiee e e et ie e e e e e 46

Dependent and Family Coverage .........cccocoivon i 46

Husband and Wife EmpIoyed .......c.cccocveiiieniiic e 46

Dental INSUMANCE .....c.co ittt 46

EMPIOYEE COVEIAQE ....uoviveeiieiriviieee sttt vr e se e s sresesansaeneee s 46

Dependent COVEIage ..... . e s e eeees 46

Husband and Wife Employed ............cocccoiiiiiiiiiiie e, 47

BeNEFitS ...ccceceiirr e r e e et e e rar b et aatn 47

ViSION INSUMANCE......cvuuiiiiiiiie e iiriierisrirsrsreirres e erereereeeeesseeesasesssnrasnsannen 47

Employee COVErage........cccvveeemmrimrericrenicmimineiiresmnrererenresenesesssensninensines o 1

Dependent COVEIage ........cccuuiuriimeiiiemeierriiieiiireierereeseeseerseeesessssneesnnnes 47

Husband and Wife Employed ... e, 47

BENEfitS ... e s 47

Long-Term Care INSUFANCE .......ccccovvivieeiiiie e e s en e 47

Employee Coverage .........oooum e 47

BenefitS ..o e s 47

10 PR 48-52



Preamble

THIS AGREEMENT, covering compensation, hours, fringe benefits, and working conditions is
entered into by and between the Board of Community College District No. 527, County of Cook
and State of lllinois, hereinafter referred to as the “Board” or, in certain provisions herein, the
“College” and the “Morton College Classified Staff Union,” a chapter of the Cook County
College Teachers Union, AFT, Local 1600 as the exclusive collective bargaining agent to the
bargaining unit as defined in Article I, Recognition.

It is the desire and intent of the parties to seek the orderly adjustment of differences that may
arise between them, to seek an orderly method of handling and processing grievances and,
further, the purpose of the Agreement is to promote harmony and efficiency in the working
relationships between the parties so that the public, the College, and the employees may be
benefited.

Cognizant of these purposes and understandings, the parties have agreed to each of the
provisions of the Agreement hereinafter contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Article | — Definitions

Section 1.1 Board

The term “Board” shall mean the Board of Trustees of Community College District 527, County
of Cook and State of lllinois, and shall also mean any administrator, supervisor, and agent of
the Board when acting within the scope of their authority.

Section 1.2 College

The term “College” refers collectively to the institution and to all educational facilities or
academic locations under the jurisdiction of the Board and the administrative offices thereof.

Section 1.3 Union

The term “Union” refers to the Morton College Classified Staff Federation, a chapter of the
Cook County College Teachers Union, AFT, Local 1600.

Section 1.4 Agreement

The term “Agreement” shall mean the current collective bargaining agreement between the
Board and the Union.

Board-Union Agreement Page 1



Section 1.5 Employees
A. Regular Full-Time Employees

Regular full-time employees are those employees who work the equivalent of thirty-
seven and one half (37.5) hours per week, each week, for fifty-two (52) weeks per
year. To calculate the hourly rate of a salaried employee, divide the annual base
salary by 1950.

B. Regular Part-Time Employees

Regular part-time employees are those employees who work twenty (20) hours per
week or more, each week, for thirty-two (32) weeks per year.

C. Student Employees

Student employees, regardless of the. number of hours worked per week or per year,
shall not be considered part of the bargaining unit and are not covered by this
Agreement.

D. Temporary Employees

Temporary full-time and temporary or irregular employees are not part of this
bargaining unit and are not covered by this Agreement and are defined as follows:

= Temporary full-time employees are those employees who work thirty-seven and
one half (37.5) hours per week for not more than six (6) months. If such an
employee is hired by the College as a regular employee, in the same position,
such six (6) months employment as a temporary full-time employee shall
constitute four (4) months’ time towards completion of the original probationary
period. If the employee begins employment after the first day of the fiscal year,
the employee’s salary shall be pro-rated, but shall be no less than the minimum
of the pay grade.

Temporary full-time positions which, in the judgment of the Board, are to become
permanent full-time positions shall, not less than thirty (30) days prior to the
expiration of the six (6) month period provided for herein, be posted for bidding
and awarded pursuant to the provisions of Article VIil of this Agreement.

= Temporary or irregular part-time employees are those persons who work less than
thirty-seven and one half (37.5) hours per week for up to six (6) months on an as-
needed or call basis.

« The administration shall notify the Union of the name of any temporary employee
hired into a bargaining unit position for a period of time to exceed thirty
(30) days. Such notification shall take place at the time of hiring or when it is
determined that the time shall exceed thirty (30) days.

E. Emergency Employees

Emergency employees are those employees who are hired because of the
necessities of an emergency situation, regardless of duration, and whose
employment depends upon the existence of the emergency situation and no other
factors. Emergency Employees are not part of this bargaining unit and are not
covered by this Agreement.

Board-Union Agreement Page 2



Section 1.6 Immediate Family

The immediate family includes an employee’s spouse, children, parents, siblings,
grandparents, grandchildren, any relative or dependent (as defined by the Internal Revenue
Service) living in the employee’s household, and comparable relatives in the spouse’s family.

Section 1.7 Red Circling or RedCircled

The term “Red Circling” shall mean the administrative act of freezing the rate of compensation
of an employee, pursuant to the provisions of this agreement, until certain conditions are met.
Such an employee shall be described as “Red Circled”.

Section 1.8 Statutes Referenced Herein

State statutes referenced herein may be found at:

http://www.ilga.gov/leqislation/ilcs/ilcs.asp

Federal statutes referenced herein may be found at:

hitp://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/

Copies of all statutes (State and Federal) are also located in the Human Resources
Department.

Article Il — Recognition

Section 2.1 Union Recognition

The Board recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for the purpose of
establishing compensation, hours, fringe benefits, and conditions of employment for all Board
approved regular full-time and regular part-time employees (i.e., those employees regularly
scheduled to work twenty (20) or more hours per week as defined in Article |, Section 1.5B).

Section 2.2 New Positions

A. Prior to putting a new position on the Board Agenda, the Board shall promptly notify the
Union of its decision to add new positions or change existing positions. If the new
position is a successor title to a position covered by this Agreement, with no substantial
change in duties, the new position shall become part of this Agreement. If the
proposed new position contains a significant part of the work now done by any of the
positions in this bargaining unit, the Board shall notify the Union within thirty (30)
calendar days of the creation of the position, and the parties shall then meet within
fifteen (15) days of such notice to review the position, and if unable to reach agreement
as to its inclusion or exclusion from the unit, shall submit the question to final and binding
arbitration under the Grievance Procedure.

B. When the decision has been made to either establish a new position or to change an
existing position, the job description for each such position shall be written and
published using a standard format which shall contain the following elements:

Job Title: A brief description that accurately identifies the job and places the job
within a series of like positions.

Board-Union Agreement Page 3



Job Summary: A general statement which summarizes and characterizes the basic
job purpose and function.

Typical Duties: Individual statement of job duties and responsibilities. Duties and
tasks of significance are included, but particular reference to frequency or regularity
of performing the task shall not be included. Statements shall be descriptive of the
degree of requisite skills applied such as technical, interpersonal, and conceptual
skills.

Required and Desirable Qualifications: A basic statement that sets forth the
mandatory and preferred minimum acceptable levels of acquired skills, education,
training, and related work and other experience required and desirable for the
position.

C. Upon instaliation of the new position to the bargaining unit, the position shall be filled
by the incumbent if the incumbent is qualified to perform the required work. If the
incumbent does not possess the requisite skills or knowledge to perform the required
work in the new operation, the College shall endeavor to provide the necessary training
to such employees during work hours at the expense of the College. However, such
training and acquisition of skills must be attainable within twenty (20) work days, or
within the period specified by any supplier of equipment or machinery as the time period
within which the skills should be attainable. Whenever the time period indicated by such
a supplier is more than twenty (20) work days, then, in that event, the supplier's time
period shall prevail. If such incumbent employee does not attain the skills and
knowledge required for the new position in the time periods herein specified, then, in
that event, the College shall take the appropriate steps provided for in this Agreement
to fill such position with another employee.

D. The College shall establish the salary range for the position after meeting and consulting
with the Union, if the Union so requests. In any event, the final decision rests in the sole
discretion of the Board.

Section 2.3 Position Abolition

If the Board decides to abolish or merge job positions under this Agreement, it shall notify the
Union in writing no less than thirty (30) days prior to the implementation of such change.

Article Il — Management Rights

Section 3.1 Board Powers

The Board, on behalf of the electors of the District, retains and reserves the ultimate
responsibilities for proper management of the College District conferred upon and vested
in it by the statutes and the Constitutions of the State of lllinois and the United States,
subject to the terms of this Agreement, including, but not limited to the responsibilities for
and the right:

A. To maintain executive management and administrative control of the College
District and its properties and facilities and the activities of its employees, including
bargaining unit employees, as related to the conduct of College affairs.

Board-Union Agreement Page 4



B. To hire all employees and, subject to the provisions of law and this Agreement, to
determine their qualifications and the conditions of their continued employment,
evaluate performance, and discipline, dismissal, demotion for just cause and layoff
consistent with the provisions of Article ViI, Seniority, of this Agreement, and to
promote, assign, and transfer all such employees.

C. To direct and control the work of its employees, establish reasonable work rules
and regulations, determine the time and hours of operation, when overtime shall
be worked and determine the levels of service to be provided and the methods and
means of providing those services, including the right to enter into contracts with
private vendors for all services, whenever deemed appropriate, in the sole
judgment of the Board. Before the Board decides to contract out the services
covered by this Agreement, the Board agrees to immediately meet and to negotiate,
at an accelerated pace, the effects of any such action with the Union in accordance
with the Carbondale Decision, IELRB Case #2PERI 1067, provided that such
negotiations shall not inhibit or delay the action of the Board.

D. To establish, change, combine, or abolish job positions and the job content of any
position consistent with this Agreement.

E. To transfer employees and restructure consistent with this Agreement. For the
purposes of operating efficiency and increasing productivity, nothing contained
herein precludes the College administration from restructuring the positions held
by members of the bargaining unit and transferring bargaining unit members to
different positions (without loss in pay, benefits, or seniority) such that the total
number of bargaining unit members is not diminished by the actions of the College.
The College will notify the Union of such changes no less than thirty (30) days in
advance of the proposed changes.

F. To establish educational policies, goals, and objectives based upon the College’'s
mission; to insure the rights and educational opportunities of the students; to
determine staffing patterns; and to determine the number and kinds of personnel
required in order to maintain the efficiency of College operations.

G. To build, move, or modify facilities; establish budget procedures; and determine
budgetary allocations; determine the methods of raising revenue; and take action
on any matter in the event of an emergency.

H. To delegate authority through recognized administrative channels, recognizing that
the Board normally exercises most of its powers, rights, authorities, duties, and
responsibilities through the President and members of the administrative staff.

|.  To agreement by the parties that all customary and usual rights, powers, functions,
and authority possessed by management are vested in the Board and
administration, and they shall continue to exclusively exercise such powers, duties,
and regponsibilities during the period of this Agreement except as limited by the
‘'specific and express terms of the Agreement, and thus to take whatever actions
may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the mission of the College, in the sole
discretion of the Board. Such action shall not be conducted in an arbitrary or
capricious manner.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTINALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 5



Section 3.2 Board Responsibilities

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authorities, duties, and responsibilities by the
Board, the adoption of policies, rules, regulations, and practices in furtherance thereof, shall
be limited only by the specific and express terms of this Agreement and then only to the extent
such specific and express terms hereof are in conformance with the Constitution and laws of
the State of lllinois and the Constitution and laws of the United States.

No action, statement, agreement, settlement, or representation made by either party shall
impose any obligation or duty or be considered to be authorized by or binding upon the Board
unless and until the parties have mutually agreed thereto in writing. Nothing contained herein
shall limit the parties’ rights to settle grievances in accordance with Article Xll, Grievance
Procedure. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict the Board of its
rights, responsibilities, and other authority under the Illinois Community College Act and rules
which have derived from it, or any other national, state, county, district, or local laws or
regulations as they pertain to education.

Article IV — Union Rights

Section 4.1 Voluntary Dues Checkoff

Upon receipt of voluntary written authorization by an employee covered by this Agreement,
upon a form supplied by the Union, the College will deduct from the employee’s wages the
required amount of monthly Union dues. These deductions will be designated to the College
in writing. Such deductions shall be made each pay period and said deductions, when
calculated on a percentage basis, shall apply to the member’s base pay. Base pay shall be
determined on the basis of the employee’s regularly scheduled shift.

The Union may change the method of amount of said deductions upon reasonable written
notice to the College by the Treasurer of the Union. The dues and a list of employees from
whose pay the dues have been deducted, along with the amount deducted from each and a
list of Union members who had authorized such deductions and from whom no deductions
were made, shall be forwarded to the Union after each pay period, addressed to the Union in
care of its Treasurer or such other address the Union shall advise on a timely basis.

A member of the Union may revoke the dues checkoff authorization previously executed in
writing in accordance with applicable law. The Union member shall, in writing, notify the Union
Treasurer and shall, in writing, at the same time notify the payroli clerk.

In consideration for the above service rendered by the Board, the Union shall indemnify and
save the Board and its staff harmless against any and all claims, demands, suits, or other
forms of liability that shall arise out of or by reason of action taken or not taken by the Board
under this Section, including but not limited to failure to withhold or remiit, incorrect withholding
or remittance, or withholding without proper employee authorization. The payroll deduction
authorization form shall be the same as shown in the Appendices.

Board-Union Agreement Page 6



Section 4.2 Reinstatement of Dues Checkoff

Whenever an employee takes a leave of absence and is, therefore, removed from the process
of Union dues deduction and, subsequently, such employee returns to his or her employment,
upon the voluntary execution of the written form attached hereto in the Appendices requesting
reinstatement to the process of dues deduction, such employee at that time shall be so
reinstated.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 7



Section 4.3 Committee on Political Education (COPE)

Upon receipt of a voluntary written authorization from an employee, the College shall deduct
an amount specified by the employee from his or her paycheck and send it to the Union
Treasurer. Such deductions shall continue until the College receives a written revocation from
the employee stating that he or she no longer wants the deduction to be taken. Deductions
shall be remitted in a timely manner and shall be accompanied by an itemized list showing the
name of each employee and the amount of the deduction withheld.

Section 4.4 Indemnification

The Union shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Board harmless against any claim, demand,
suit, cost, expense, or any other form of liability, including reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs arising from or incurred as a result of any act taken or not taken by the Board, its
members, officers, agents, employees, or representatives in complying with or carrying out the
provisions of Article IV; in reliancé on any notice, letter, or authorization forwarded to the Board
by the Union pursuant to Article IV; and including any charge that the Board failed to discharge
any duty owed to its employees arising out of any deduction.

Section 4.5 Union Meetings

The Union shall have the right to schedule a general meeting on the first Thursday of each
month if such Thursday is a regularly scheduled workday. The meetings shall be scheduled
from 11:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. and from 12:30 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. to accommodate individual
employee lunch schedules. During the summer, the College will cooperate with the Union to
reasonably set the time and day of such meetings to conform to the summer schedule of work
days. Every Bargaining unit member, subject to the needs of the College, shall be free to
attend such meetings without pay. The date of the Union’s general meeting shall appear on
all calendars distributed throughout the College.

REMAINDER PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 8



Section 4.6 Release Time

The Union President or designee shall receive up to four (4) hours of paid release time per
month to transact business of the Union. The other officers of the Union jointly shall receive
up to four (4) hours paid release time total per month to share amongst themselves and to
conduct official business of the Union. Any Union officer shall notify his/her immediate
supervisor and the Director of Human Resources before any release time is taken. If additional
release time is needed in excess of four (4) hours per month, the Union officer(s) must request
additional time, in writing, from his/her immediate supervisor with a copy to the Director of
Human Resources. The grant of any additional release time requested is in the sole discretion
of the College.

The College shall grant up to four (4) days paid leave in each even numbered year for one
member elected as the delegate to attend the convention of the American Federation of
Teachers (AFT).

Employees shall, after giving written notice to their supervisor, be allowed time off with pay
during working hours to attend grievance hearings, labor-management meetings, or meetings
called or agreed to by the College if such employees are entitled to attend such meetings
because they are Union representatives, stewards, witnesses, or grievant.

Section 4.7 Public Records

The College shall make available to the Union any existing records which are relevant to
negotiations or the enforcement of this Agreement. Such requests for information should be
made in writing to the Director of Human Resources.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INETENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 9



Section 4.8 Board Agenda

The Union shall be supplied with a copy of the agenda and the date of any regular or special
meeting of the Board at the time the agenda is distributed to the Board.

Section 4.9 Board Policies

One (1) copy of the official policies of the Board, regulations and by-laws, and all subsequent
additions, deletions, and amendments shall be provided to the Union. The Copy (ies) may be
provided to the Union electronically.

Section 4.10 Union Access to Bargaining Unit Employees

The College agrees that appropriately designated Union officials may have access to
bargaining unit employees. The Union agrees that in the exercise of such access it will not
interfere with the normal duties of the employees. The Union further agrees that such contact
with employees shall take place only during breaks and before or after normal working hours
except in highly unusual circumstances. When such circumstances arise, the Union shall
obtain the supervisor’'s approval for employee contact. Such approval shall not be arbitrarily
withheld by the supervisor without good cause shown.

Section 4.11 Non-interruption of Work

The Union or any employee of the bargaining unit shall not engage in or in any way instigate,
promote, sponsor, or condone any strike, slowdown, picketing, boycott, or concerted stoppage
of work or any other intentional interruption of the College including compliance with requests
of any labor organization or chapter thereof to engage in such activities.

The Union recognizes the duty and obligation of its representatives to comply with the
provisions of this Agreement and to make every reasonable effort to induce bargaining unit
members to do so. In the event any bargaining unit employee(s) engage in any of the activities
herein prohibited, the Union agrees in good faith to take all necessary steps to induce those
employees to cease such action.

Any employee covered by this Agreement who violates the provisions of this Section may be
disciplined up to and including discharge by the Board.

Any staff member who engages in picketing may be disciplined, including discharge, if that
member persists in such violation subsequent to receiving one (1) written warning to cease
and desist from such conduct from the Director of Human Resources.

‘Any employee who is disciplined or discharged for violation of the terms of this Section shall
be accorded the right to file an appeal in accordance with the grievance procedure contained
in this Agreement.

During the term of this Agreement, the Board agrees that it will not institute a lockout.

Section 4.12 Union Access

The Union may distribute Union literature on College property provided that there is no
interference with College operation. No one shall be allowed to distribute Union materials in a
manner which disrupts employees during the performance of their duties.

The materials so distributed shall not be of an inflammatory, derogatory, accusatory, or
partisan political nature.

Board-Union Agreement Page 10



The College agrees that it shall provide sufficient space on one (1) designated bulletin board
to be agreed upon between the College and the Union. The Union agrees that only appropriate
materials dealing with Union business shall be posted thereon and that the area so designated
shall be kept in as reasonable order as is possible by removing outdated material.

The Union shall have the privilege of access to the room reservation and duplication
procedures of the College.

Section 4.13 Classified Staff Seat on Cost Containment Committee

A joint union-administration committee shall be formed to study and implement health
insurance cost containment proposals. The committee shall consist of three (3) classified staff
chosen by the Union Chapter Chairperson, three (3) faculty, and three (3) administrators
chosen by the President of the College. All information regarding the Medical Insurance Plan
administered by the College’s insurance carrier which is supplied to the College and which
affects or could affect the insurance rates shall be supplied to this committee. At the time the
College’s insurance carrier convenes meetings with the administration in February to discuss
and to propose cost containment measures, the Office of Human Resources shall inform the
committee and schedule the initial meeting during the month of February and invite the
committee to be a full participant in these discussions. These meetings and discussions should
take place during the months of February and March. The committee should make its
recommendations concerning cost containment proposals no later than April 1 of each year of
this Agreement. The committee recommendations on cost containment should be acted upon
by the Board no later than June 30 of each year of this Agreement.

Section 4.14 Notification of Changes That Affect Employees

A. The Board shall inform the Union of any substantial change in job duties or
reorganization that affects bargaining unit members thirty (30) days prior to the
change.

B. When a change in operations due to technological innovations occurs, the Board shall
give first consideration to affected employees. If the affected employees do not
possess the skills or knowledge to perform the required work in the new operation, the
Board shall provide the necessary training to such employees during work hours at
the Board’s expense within thirty (30) work days of such change. However, such
training and skill acquisition must be attainable within ninety (90) work days of the
start of training, or within the period specified by the supplier of the equipment or
machinery as the time period within which the skills should be attainable. It is not a
violation of this Agreement for the Board to retain persons temporarily on a contract
basis who are not covered by this Agreement to do work covered by this agreement
while the affected bargaining unit employees who do not possess the skills or
knowledge to perform the required work are in training.

Section 4.15 Classified Staff Seat on Search Committees

The Presidential Search Committee shall consist of two (2) classified staff members to be
appointed by the Union. The College President may invite up to two (2) classified staff
members who have significant expertise in the area in which the College is hiring an
administrator or who would have significant contact with the candidate if hired, to sit on a
search committee for any other administrators.

Board-Union Agreement Page 11



Article V—Non-Discrimination

Section 5.1 Non-Discrimination

The Board shall not discriminate against any employee on the basis of sex, race, color, creed,
national origin, ancestry, marital status, parental status, age, citizenship status, military status,
unfavorable military discharge, religion, physical or mental disability — actual or perceived,
political affiliation, sexual orientation, genetic makeup, order of protection status, or Union
activity.

Article VI — Hours of Work

Section 6.1 Work Week

The normal work week for full-time employees shall consist of five (5) consecutive days for
forty (40) weeks. The employee shall work seven and one half (7.5) hours per day excluding
lunch. A normal work schedule is Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. through 4:30 p.m.
However, individual employee’s schedules may vary based upon departmental needs.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit adjustments hereto, on an individual basis, depending
on the needs of the College and its departments’ requirements, subject to the provisions of
Section 6.5, Paragraph C.

Section 6.2 Work Year

A. 12-month employees
The work year shall be the fiscal year of the College.

B. Child Learning Center (CLC) Employees

The work year for full-time CLC employees shall be from August 15t to June 30" of the
following year. They are to receive full salary divided into 24 pays as defined by the
College fiscal year and appropriate salary schedule per Article XVI of this agreement.
Should any on these employees be called back for work between July 15tand August
14t the hours worked shall be paid at straight time according to the employee’s hourly
rate. Any vacation days remaining after June 30t will be forfeited by the employee. Any
unused personal days remaining shall be converted to sick leave days as defined in
Section 13.3 of this agreement.

Section 6.3 Summer Work Schedule

For the twelve (12) work weeks during the summer, the normal work week for full-time
employees shall be four (4) eight (8) hour days, excluding lunch. Provided, however, that
depending upon the scheduling necessitated by the needs of the College, such days need not
be consecutive days and may begin upon any day of the week and at any hour of the day. A
normal summer work schedule is Monday through Thursday, 7:45 a.m. through 4:30 p.m.
However, individual employee’s schedules may vary based upon departmental needs.

It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the decision to continue to
offer a summer work schedule as provided for herein rests solely with the discretion of the

Board-Union Agreement Page 12



Board. Nothing contained herein shail prohibit adjustments hereto, on an individual basis,
depending on the needs of the College and its departments, subject to the provisions of
Section 6.5, Paragraph C.

Section 6.4 Lunch and WorkBreaks

During the work week provided for in Section 6.1, an employee who is scheduled to work
seven and one half (7.5) or more consecutive hours shall receive a one (1) hour unpaid lunch
period and one (1) paid fifteen (15) minute break.

Lunch and work break periods shall be staggered to insure that all offices and departments of
the College maintain appropriate service levels for the hours during which the College is open.
Provided, however, that all work breaks shall be taken within the first four (4) hours of workin
each work day.

Full-time employees can combine their lunch period and break on a limited basis not to exceed
three (3) times per year with his/her supervisor’s written approval. Full-time employees cannot
take their lunch or break the first hour of the work day or the last hour of the work day, except
in emergency situations.

Part-time employees shall receive one (1) paid fifteen (15) minute work break to be taken only
in the first four (4) hours of work in the work day.

Part-time employees cannot take their break the first hour of the work day or the last hour of
the work day.

During the work week provided in Section 6.3, an employee who is scheduled to work eight
and one-half (8.5) or more consecutive hours shall receive one (1) hour unpaid lunch period
(but may choose to take one (1) thirty minute) unpaid lunch period and one (1) fifteen

(15) minute work break.

Section 6.5 Overtime

A. All full-time employees who work more than forty (40) hours per week shall receive
overtime pay. Overtime shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half (1.5) times for all
hours worked beyond forty (40) hours. A part-time employee who works more than
forty (40) hours in a week shall be paid at the appropriate overtime rate as listed in this
Section.

B. Except as provided for in 6.5(c), a full-time employee who normally works Monday
through Friday is paid one and one-half (1.5) times the regular hourly rate of pay for
work performed on Saturday, two (2) times the regular hourly rate of pay for work
performed on Sunday, and three (3) times the regular hourly rate of pay for work
performed on a holiday observed by Morton College. Three (3) times the regular hourly
rate of pay is the maximum hourly rate of pay that can be earned.

C. Flex Schedule: Nothing herein precludes an employee’s administrator from temporarily
adjusting an employee’s regular schedule for up to ninety (90) calendar days to allow
for late or early start time and corresponding early or late end time, due to operational
needs as determined in the sole discretion of the College, upon giving the employee
as much notice as possible and assigned on a voluntary basis first, and then based on
inverse seniority on a rotating basis. Nothing herein precludes an employee’s
administrator from temporarily adjusting an employee’s regular schedule for up to ninety
(90) calendar days to cover weekend work, due to operational needs as determined in the
sole discretion of the College, upon giving the employee as much notice as possible and

Board-Union Agreement Page 13




assigned on a voluntary basis first, and then based on inverse seniority on a rotating
basis.

D. Except as provided for in 6.5(C), compensatory time may be provided in lieu of salary
and paid at the rate of one and a half (1-1/2) hours for each hour of overtime worked
on a weekday or Saturday, two (2) hours for each hour of overtime worked on a
Sunday, and three (3) hours for each hour of overtime worked on a holiday, and may
be accumulated to a maximum of eighty (80) hours. Such compensatory time off shall
be taken by the employee within ninety (90) days of the overtime worked. Any
compensatory time off which is not taken within ninety (90) days, shall be compensated
as a cash payment on the regular payday for the pay period which immediately follows
the ninety (90) day period. Overtime and Compensatory time shall be mutually agreed
upon by the employee and the employee’s administrator in advance. Overtime earned
and compensatory time earned and used will be reported each pay period by the
employee to the employee’s administrator

E. All overtime and compensatory time must be preapproved in accordance with the
administration’s current policies. The Vice President/Provost or his/her designee
should respond in writing to overtime requests within twenty-four (24) hours of the start
of the requested overtime/compensatory time. If no response is received, the request
is deemed denied.

Section 6.6 Call-Back Pay

An employee called back to work on any day after having gone home shall receive a minimum
of two (2) hours work at time and one-half (1.5) of his or her regular straight time hourly rate.

Section 6.7 Work Assignment

It is agreed that each employee shall perform all the duties of a position and other job- related
duties as assigned. Assignments may be made outside the regular position of the employee
from time-to-time with duties that may be outside their regular position, as College needs
require providing such duties are within the level of skill of the employee. It is understood that
such assignments (temporary transfers) shall not be for more than twelve (12) weeks, unless
otherwise agreed to by the parties.

When an employee is assigned to work temporarily in a higher pay grade there shaill be no
change in the rate of compensation for ten (10) work days. Thereafter, if the employee
continues to work in the higher paying position, the employee shall be paid at the rate of
compensation ten (10) percent higher than the employee’s regular rate of compensation, and
for those days worked in excess of said ten (10)days.

Temporary assignment is defined as, and effectuated when, the employee:
A. is assigned to perform the required work in a higher posifion; and
B. performs a preponderance of the duties of the higher position.

The parties further agree that such transfers shall not be applied in an arbitrary or
discriminatory manner nor shall they be used to circumvent the intent of the job posting and
job application provisions of this Agreement.

Board-Union Agreement Page 14



Section 6.8 Work Rules

Whenever the Board changes work rules, issues new work rules, or makes permanent
changes in employees’ shift assignments, the Union shall be given at least thirty (30) days’
notice before the effective date when the rules are applicable to bargaining unit members.
Upon written request of the Union, the Board shall meet and discuss the new or changed
work rules. However, such discussion shall not prohibit the Board from implementing such
changes in said rules, the implementation of new rules, or the change in shift assignments.
Further, a copy of the new or changed rules shall be posted and given to the affected
employees before the changes take effect.

Article VIl — Seniority

Section 7.1  Definition

A. Seniority for Full-Time Employees

Seniority is the length of continuous service. Upon employment, each employee is
to receive a seniority date which is the first day of actual work. If two or more
employees have the same seniority date, the dates of the employees’ applications
control seniority. The employee with the earlier application is senior.

B. Seniority for Part-Time Employees

Seniority is the length of continuous service. Upon employment, each employee is to
receive a seniority date which is the first day of actual work. If two or more employees
have the same seniority date, the dates of the employees’ applications control
seniority. The employee with the earlier application is senior.

C. Seniority for Change in Employee Position from Part-Time to Full-Time

When a part-time position is made into a full-time position, with the part-time
employee remaining in this position as full-time, then time worked as a part-time
employee in that position shall be carried to full-time status at a rate of % year of full-
time equivalent service credit for each year worked part-time. (Example: 10 years of
part-time service equates to 5 years of full-time equivalent service)

D. Seniority for Change in Employee Status from Part-Time to Full-Time

When a part-time bargaining unit employee transitions to a full-time position, the time
worked as a part-time employee shall be carried to full-time status at a rate of 'z year
of full-time equivalent service credit for each year worked part-time. (Example: 10
years of part-time service equates to 5 years of full-time equivalent service)

Section 7.2 Application ofSeniority

Relative to the application of seniority under this Agreement, the ability of the employee means
the ability to perform the required work. It shall be the sole responsibility of the College to fairly
determine whether an employee has the requisite ability to perform the required work.

In determining such ability, the administration of the College shall carefully review work skills,
workload, and responsibilities, and shall, insofar as applicable and appropriate, utilize the
following factors in such evaluation:

Board-Union Agreement Page 15



Knowledge or Experience
Training on the Job
Responsibility

Judgment and Initiative
Accountability
Communication Skills
Physical Dexterity
Supervision Given

T IO mMmMD oD >

Working Environment or Physical and Emotional Demands
Attendance or Punctuality

Quality of Work

L.  Quantity of Work

X &

Standardized examinations and interviews may also be utilized in evaluating an employee.
Favorable judgment shall not be unreasonably or arbitrarily withheld.

Section 7.3 Seniority During Leave

Seniority shall continue to accumulate during an approved leave of absence, layoff, or
disability.

Section 7.4 Seniority Lists

The College shall prepare seniority lists for full-time and part-time employees once a year and
deliver them to the Union no later than February 1 of each year.

Section 7.5 Probationary Period

A. New Employees

All new employees shall serve a probationary period of three hundred and sixty five
(365) calendar days. An evaluation shall be performed at ninety (90) calendar days
and on or three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days if the employee’s
‘employment is not terminated before then. During the employee’s probationary period,
the employee shall be represented by the Union in all matters relating to their
employment except for discharge cases.

Probationary employees shall accrue one (1) sick day per month which can be taken
once accrued. Vacation days shall accrue at a rate of 5/6ths of a day per month, but
cannot be used until. after-completing six (6) months of employment. Iif-an employee
ceases to be employed by the College, they will not be paid for any accrued unused
sick leave.

B. Promoted Employees

An employee who has completed the original probationary period and is promoted,
transferred, or demoted to another position in a higher, same, or lower salary range
shall serve an additional sixty (60) day probation. If such an employee fails to
satisfactorily complete the probationary period in the new position, the College shall
return the employee to the previous position.

Board-Union Agreement Page 16



C.

Change in Position Status

A part-time employee whose position is increased to full-time status, and who has
completed the initial probation period for the part-time position, shall not be required to
complete another probationary period for that position. All paid leave benefits shall be
made available to the employee in accordance with the Board action approving the
employee’s change in employment status.

Change in Employment Status

A part-time employee, who has completed the initial probationary period, hired for a
full-time position with the same job duties and job description, shall be required to
complete a thirty (30) day probationary period for the new position. All paid leave
benefits shall be made available to the employee in accordance with the Board action
approving the employee’s change in employment status. If the employee fails to
satisfactorily complete the probationary period in the new position, the Board shall
return the employee to the previous position.

Grievance Procedure

Any grievance brought by an employee or the Union relative to actions taken by the
Board for discipline up to and including discharge during a probationary period under
Paragraph A of this Section shall not be processed beyond Step 2 of the Grievance
Procedure provided for in this Agreement.

Section 7.6 Layoff

In the event that circumstances require that employees be laid off, the following is the
sequence of layoffs to be followed:

A
B.
C.

F.

Temporary employees and other irregular employees
Part-time employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement

Probationary employees in their original probationary period as defined in Section 7.5,
Paragraph A of this Article

In the event of further reductions in force, bargaining unit members shall be laid off
from the affected position in accordance with their seniority, and may bump a less
senior employee in the same position; however, no non-bargaining unit employee shall
be laid off if the work being performed by such employee cannot be performed by
a bargaining unit member

To avoid lay-off, employees unable to bump in their position may bump a less senior
employee in a lower position provided they are qualified to perform the job as described
in the position description. Any employee so assigned may be subject to a written
performance evaluation after thirty (30) days in the position. In the absence of
acceptable performance at the end of thirty (30) days, the employee shall be laid off
and subject to the recall provisions contained herein. The most senior’ qualified
employee on lay-off shall be recalled and be subject to the provisions contained herein.
Employee’s salary status will not exceed the maximum step of the Range for the lower
position.

An employee may accept a lay-off instead of bumping into a lower position.

Section 7.7 Employee Recall

Employees who are laid off, and who voluntarily execute a written request, attached heretoin

Board-Union Agreement Page 17



the Appendices, to be placed upon a recall list shall be placed upon such list. Such employees
notify the College in writing each six (6) months thereafter that they wish to remain on the
recall list, and such employees shall so remain on the list for a period of twenty-four (24)
months. Any employee failing to so notify the designee of the College in writing on the form
attached hereto in the Appendices shall be automatically removed from such list. The College
agrees to furnish four (4) copies of such form to each employee so laid off.

Further, each employee so laid off shall, within fifteen (15) days of any change, inform the
College by written notification of his or her new address and telephone number to facilitate the
implementation of the recall provisions of this Section. Such responsibility shall rest solely
upon the employee and the College shall not be liable for the failure of a recall attempt due to
a breach of the employee’s responsibility to so notify the College.

Thereupon, any recall of employees from the list shall in the inverse order of layoff. If an
employee is recalled to a position in a lower position, the employee shall have the right to
return to the previous position when a vacancy occurs. If an employee is recalled to a lower
position in a lower classification, the employee shall have the right to refuse recall without
jeopardizing the employee’s right to remain on the recail list.

The parties understand that the Board is not required to recall employees on laid off status
who were in positions lower than the job position to be filled by the recall. it is further
understood that the Board is required to notify employees on the recall list from positions the
same as or higher than the position to be filled by recall. Employees in such higher positions
may exercise the privilege of being recalled if they wish to move down to the position to be filled.

The Board agrees that it shall hire no new employees and place them in bargaining unit
positions until the recall list has been exhausted. To effectuate the call of the entire list, written
notification of the recall shall be served upon all employees so listed upon the recall list at their
last known address by certified mail — return receipt requested. Within seven (7) days after
the deposit of said letters with the United States Postal Service, those employees seeking
recall for the vacant position shall cause to be filed with the Director of Human Resources of
the College a written request to be recalled. Thereupon, the provisions for recall contained
herein shall become operative. Failing an effective recall from the list, the College shall be free
and empowered to hire new employees into such bargaining unit positions.

Section 7.8 Grant-Funded Employees

Bargaining unit members whose salary is funded from grants or from sources other than the
College’s general fund at a level of fifty percent (60%) or more, shall, when such funding
sources expire, be separated from employment with the College, with as much notice as
practicable to be given by the College to the affected employee and the Union President.

Full-time bargaining unit members whose salary is funded from grants or from sources other
than the College’s general fund at a level of less than fifty percent (50%), shall, when such

" funding sources expire, be offered any full-time bargaining unit position that is vacant and
posted and for which the employee is qualified. In the event the employee is not qualified, then
such emiployee shall be granted a thirty (30) day period in which to acquire the qualifications
for such position. '

Part-time bargaining unit members whose salary is funded from grants or from sources other
than the College’s general fund at a level of less than fifty percent (50%), shall, when such
funding sources expire, be offered any part-time bargaining unit position that is vacant and
posted and for which the employee is qualified. In the event the employee is not qualified, then
such employee shall be granted a thirty (30) day period in which to acquire the qualifications
for such position.

Board-Union Agreement Page 18



Bargaining unit members who are compensated with monies derived from grants or from
sources other than the College’s general fund shall, when such funding sources are reduced
such that the remaining monies cannot fund a full-time position but can fund a

part-time position, shall be offered the part-time position. If the employee declines to accept
the part-time position, he or she shall be separated from the College.

Article VIl — Filling of Vacancies

Section 8.1 Posting

All vacancies covered by this Agreement shall be posted within the College only for five (5)
working days. The vacancies shall be posted on the Panther Portal. After five (5) working days,
the position may be posted outside of the College.

Section 8.2 Filling of Vacancies

Vacancies shall be filled by qualified personnel as follows:
A. Recall from layoff or from those subject to layoff
B. Promotion from among employees covered by this Agreement
C. Anyoneelse

The senior most qualified employee who bids on the vacancy shall be notified of the
recommendation within five (5) days of the end of the selection process. The recommendation
shall be forwarded to the Board for its consideration at the next regularly scheduled Board
meeting. The qualifications of the employee shall be determined pursuant to application of the
criteria contained in Article Vi, Section 7.2 of this Agreement.

Section 8.3 Right to Bid

Employees covered under this Agreement shall have the right to bid on any vacancy.

Section 8.4 Bidding Qualifications

Regular bargaining unit qualified employees may bid for vacancies or newly created positions.
Those with the most seniority shall be given the first opportunity to be considered for such
vacancy. The College agrees that it will award the job to the qualified senior employee bidding,
based upon the qualifications and factors contained in Article VII, Section 7.2 of this
Agreement, but only if that employee is at least relatively equal in qualifications, ability, and
physical fitness where applicable to the other applicants. However, the determination of the
qualifications for any job shall rest with the College subject to the grievance procedure set
forth in this Agreement. The College shall notify all applicants of the award of the position
promptly after approval of a candidate by the Board.

The provisions of this Section shall further be subject to the applicable laws dealing with
affirmative action and equal employment opportunity.

The applicable provisions relating to original probationary status in a new position shall prevail
pursuant to this Section.

Board-Union Agreement Page 19



PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 20



Section 8.5 New Employees

The College shall notify the Union within ten (10) working days of the date of the hiring of new
bargaining unit employees and shall provide the name, salary, and job position of the
employee.

Section 8.6 Compensation

Any employee, who has been employed for a period of one (1) year or more andsuccessfully
bids into a higher paying position, shall receive a minimum of a ten percent (10%) increasein
salary or the minimum of the new salary range, whichever is greater. Any employee who was
red-circled in that employee’s previous position and who successfully bids into an equal or
higher paying position shall be entitled to keep the red-circled rate if it is higher than the
promotional increase.

Any employee successfully bidding into a lower salary range shall be compensated at the
employee’s current rate of pay. The employee’s salary shall remain frozen until it falls within
the salary range.

Article IX — Discipline

Section 9.1 Just Cause

At all times, supervisors and employees are encouraged to communicate with one another
and to resolve any problems that may arise. However, the Board and the Union recognize that,
from time to time, circumstances will arise which require the just dispensation of discipline.

Discipline shall be for just cause shown and shall be performed in a timely and progressive
manner. All discipline shall be issued in a private and confidential manner.

Section 9.2 Emergency Suspension

The Board reserves the right to place an employee on suspension or on suspension pending
discharge for acts that threaten the effective operation and safety of the institution and those
individuals associated with it pending a just cause hearing on the alleged offense(s).

Section 9.3 Types of Discipline

A. Oral Warning

The oral warning shall be delivered to the employee by the supervisor. The supervisor
shall draft a memorandum of oral warning.” A copy of such memorandum shall be
served upon the employee who shall sign a copy to acknowledge receipt thereof and
to further acknowledge the employee’s understanding that the signed copy shall be
retained by the supervisor. Such memoranda may be used as evidence in future
disciplinary actions against the employee.

B. Written Warning

A written warning shall be delivered by the College to the employee. Ail written
warnings shall be signed by the employee and placed in the employee’s personnel file.

Board-Union Agreement Page 21



An employee’s signature does not constitute an admission of guilt, but only
acknowledges receipt of such warning. Such memoranda may be used as evidence in
future disciplinary actions with regard to said employee.

C. Suspension

A suspension shall be in writing and shall be delivered by the College to the employee.
All suspensions shall be sighed by the employee and placed in the employee’s
personnel file. An employee’s signature does not constitute an admission of guilt, but
only acknowledges receipt of such suspension. Such memoranda may be used as
evidence in future disciplinary actions with regard to said employee.

D. Discharge
E. Employee Rebuttal

The employee may attach a rebuttal, clarifying or explanatory materials to any
disciplinary item in his/her personnel file as he/she deems appropriate.

Section 9.4 Pre-Disciplinary Meeting

For discipline other than oral warnings, the College shall notify the Union and schedule a pre-
disciplinary meeting with the employee and the Union. Such meeting shall be at a mutually
agreed upon time and place. The College shall inform the employee and the Union in writing
of the reason(s) for the contemplated discipline at the time of negotiation for the time and place
for the pre-disciplinary meeting. The employee and the Union designated person shall have
the right to rebut or clarify the reasons for such discipline.

The persons present at the meeting shall be limited to the employee, two (2) Union designated
representatives, the supervisor involved, the Director of Human Resources, and the Vice
President/Provost of the College or his designee. Unless mutually agreed otherwise, noother
person shall be present.

Except as provided in Section 9.2 of this Article, there shall be compliance with the provisions
of this Section prior to the imposition of any discipline provided for in Sections 9.2 and 9.3.

Section 9.5 Notification and Measure of Discipline

All levels of disciplinary action taken against an employee shall be done so in writing with the
full reasons stated therein. A copy of such disciplinary action shall be served upon the
employee and the Union, except in the case of an oral warning wherein the provisions of
Section 9.3 (A) of this Article are applicable.

Once the College has determined the measure of discipline for that offense only, it shall not
be increased for such offense. The disciplinary action taken shall not be a precedent for any
conduct of a similai hature for any other employee.

Section 9.6 Removal of Discipline

The record of any oral and/or written disciplinary actions shall be removed from an employee's
personnel file after two (2) years if the employee has received no additional discipline for the
same offense. The record of any suspensions and/or discharge shall never be removed from
an employee’s personnel file.

Board-tJnion Agreement Page 22



Article X — Employee Training, Evaluation,
Evaluation, Personnel File, and
Confidentiality

Section 10.1 Training

The College and the Union recognize the need for training and development of employees to
provide more efficient and effective services, and to give employees the opportunity to develop
their skills and potential. In recognition of this principle, the College shall endeavor to provide
employees with reasonable orientation with respect to current procedures, forms, methods,
techniques, materials, and equipment normally used in employees’ work assignments and
periodic changes therein, including, where applicable, procedural manuals. Nothing herein
shall preclude the College administration from cross-training its employees within the same
bargaining unit as it sees fit.

Section 10.2 Evaluation

A. Informal Evaluation

From time to time the supervisor is encouraged to hold informal evaluation conferences
with the employee to discuss work performance, job satisfaction, work- related
problems, and the work environment. if work performance problems are identified, the
supervisor shall offer constructive suggestions and shall attempt to aid the employee
in resolving any problems. If the conference involves a written evaluation, the
employee shall be given a copy of the evaluation.

B. Written Evaluation

1. A new bargaining unit member shall be evaluated at the ninetieth (90) and one
hundred seventieth (170) days of the one hundred eighty (180) day probationary
period.

2. A bargaining unit member who is promoted shall be evaluated after a sixty (60)
day period. If the employee fails the evaluation, the employee shall be placed in
the previous position.

3. A non-probationary bargaining unit member shall be evaluated annually by the
supervisor and additionally as needed pursuant to the provisions of Section10.2
(A) hereafter.

4. Written evaluations shall be prepared by the employee’s supervisor who has first-
hand knowledge of the employee’s work. The evaluation shall be limited to the
employee’s performance of the duties described in the job description and as
contained and described in the evaluation document. The employee shall be
given a copy of the evaluation. If an employee disagrees with the evaluation, the
employee may place a written response, signed by the employee, in the
employee’s personnel file with a copy thereof served upon the evaluating
supervisor.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 23



Section 10.3 Personnel File

The parties shall comply with the lllinois Personnel Records Review Act, 820 ILCS 40/1 et seq.
The employee personnel file kept by Human Resources shall be the only official personnel file.

Section 10.4 Confidentiality

The Union acknowledges that all bargaining unit employees are bound by all applicable laws,
rules, and regulations, concerning confidential information of which the employee learns while
employed at Morton College and agree to keep the same confidential. The Union
acknowledges that a breach of this confidentiality is just cause for discipline. The College
agrees that it will provide updated training regarding the appropriate handling of confidential
information at regular intervals for all bargaining unit employees.

Section 10.5 In-Service

Part-time bargaining unit members may attend one (1) campus-wide-in-service day each
academic year. Attendance is voluntary but bargaining unit members are encouraged to
attend. If the part-time bargaining unit member attends the in-service day, he/she will be paid
his/her regular hourly rate for the hours he/she attended up to eight (8) hours.

Article XI — Health and Safety

Section 11.1 Applicability

The College agrees that it shall take all reasonable means to provide a safe and hazard-free
workplace for its employees.

No employee shall be required to work under conditions which are unsafe or hazardous.
However, unless the work is a clear and present danger to the employee’s safety, the employee
shall perform the work as required or directed and may grieve the requirement to perform
unsafe work.

Section 11.2 Access to Information and Records

The College agrees that the Union may have access to current material data compliance reports
submitted to it by manufacturers and vendors as required under applicable law.

The College further agrees, upon the written pre-authorization of an employee covered by this
Agreement, that the Union may have access to those applicable injury and iliness records
maintained by the College for OSHA and worker compensation purposes as they relate to that
specific employee. T

Section 11.3 Employee Work.Refusal

In the event any employee refuses to perform any such work under this Section, the employee
shall receive no pay for work not performed, unless the work is found to be unsafe. In the event
the work is found to be unsafe either through the grievance procedure or by an arbitrator, the
employee shall receive pay for all time lost as a result of not performing such work.

Board-Union Agreement Page 24



No employee shall utilize the provisions of this Article for the purpose of causing any concerted
activity prohibited in this Agreement nor to refuse to perform work or effectuate the withdrawal
of services.

Section 11.4 Protective Equipment

Upon the express understanding that employees are required to wear protective equipment
provided by the College, the College agrees to provide employees, where appropriate, with
necessary protective equipment, including but not limited to, safety glasses and wrist rests.

Neglect or willful refusal to wear or utilize such provided necessary protective equipment shall
result in the imposition of discipline up to and including discharge.

Section 11.5 Uniforms and Laboratory Coats

The current policy on uniforms for the Technical Laboratory Assistant shall remain in full force
and effect.

Article Xll — Grievance Procedure

Section 12.1 Objective

It is the declared objective of the Board and the Union to encourage the prompt resolution of
the grievances and complaints of the employees covered by this Agreement as they arise, and
to provide recourse to orderly procedures for the satisfactory adjustment of grievances and
complaints. In that light, every reasonable attempt shall be made to resolve problems through
discussions and communications with the appropriate supervisor who is outside the bargaining
unit.

The Director of Human Resources shall establish and maintain a grievance tree by position
and employee indicating the non-bargaining unit supervisor appropriate for discussions and
communications.

Section 12.2 Definition of Grievance

A grievance shall mean a written complaint by an employee, a group of employees, or the
Union that there has been a violation of the specific and express terms of this Agreement,
Board policy, or work rules.

However, a grievance shall not be processed where the Board has retained sole and exclusive
right to take action under the provisions of the Illlinois Educational Labor Relations Act. Any
stated exception to the Board's sole and exclusive rights shall be grievable under this
grievance procedure.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 25



Section 12.3 Pre-Grievance Consultation

The Board and the Union agree that a number of potential grievances may be avoided if the
affected employee and the appropriate supervisor who is outside the bargaining unit are able
to discuss and resolve problems by these means. There may be occasions, however, when
the employee believes that, although the defined problem might be resolved by such
discussions, the employee would prefer that such consultations and discussions be held on
an informal basis by a College representative and a representative of the Union.

In such cases, the employee may contact the Union representative, who shall be either the
Union Grievance Chair or Union President, to set forth the problem area. Thereupon, the Union
representative shall contact the Director of Human Resources. Such request shall be
presented within ten (10) days of the alleged grievable occurrence.

A pre-grievance consultation is mandatory. The content of these discussions shall not be used
in the processing of grievances. If the potential grievance is not resolved by this procedure,
then'in that event, the filing of a grievance at Step 1 shall commence.

The time limit for filing a grievance provided for in Section 12.4 hereof shall be tolled until the
pre-grievance consultation is held, and shail commence on the first working day thereafter.

Section 12.4 Grievance Steps

The following three (3) step procedure is the exclusive remedy for employees and the Union
concerning all matters arising under this Agreement. The designee of the College, at each
successive Step provided for in this procedure, shall be someone who has more authority than
the person at the previous Step.

All grievances, except as allowed for in Section 12.4A, shall be processed as follows.

Step 1 An employee covered by this Agreement or the Union, in the case of any Union
grievance, shall submit the grievance, in writing, indicating the provision of this
Agreement, Board policy, or work rule(s) alleged to be involved and the relief
requested to the Director of Human Resources. The Vice President/Provost shall
arrange for a meeting with the grievant and Union within ten (10) working days of
receipt of the written grievance to fully discuss the subject matter thereof.

The Vice President/Provost shall provide a written answer to the grievant and the
Union representative within ten (10) working days after said meeting.

Step 2 If the grievance is not settled in Step 1 and the grievant and the Union wish to appeal,
the grievance may be appealed by the grievant and the Union, in writing to the
President within ten (10) working days after the answer in Step 1. Such grievance
shall be signed by both the individual grievant and the Union representative, and shall
include a statement of the provision(s) of this Agreement, Board policy, or work rule(s)
alleged to be involved and of the relief requested.

The President shall discuss the grievanée, within ten (10) working days, with the
grievant and the Union representative, at a time mutually agreeable to the parties.

If a settlement is reached pursuant to the provisions of this Step, the said President
shall issue a written agreement signed by the President, the grievant, and the Union
representative.

Board-Union Agreement Page 26



If no settlement is reached, the President shall give a written answer to the grievant
and the Union within ten (10) working days following their meeting.

Step 3 If the grievance is not settled in accordance with the foregoing procedure, the _
grievant and the Union may serve written notice of intention to arbitrate within twenty
(20) working days after receipt of the answer in Step 2.

For each grievance advanced to arbitration, the Parties shall obtain a list of seven (7)
recognized arbitrators from an organization that is recognized as providing such lists,
such as the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service. Upon receipt of such list
each party shall strike a name from the list until there is one name remaining. The
remaining individual shall be the arbitrator. The order of striking shall be determined
by a coin toss. Each party reserves the right to strike an entire list and obtain a
substitute list at its own cost. Alternatively, the parties may choose an arbitrator by
agreement.

A. Grievances Involving Termination

All grievances involving termination of employee(s), who have completed their
probationary periods, shall be initiated at Step 2 of the grievance procedure. If the
grievance is not settled at Step 2 and proceeds to Step 3, all terms and conditions of
Step 3 will remain in effect.

Section 12.5 Authority of Arbitrator

The arbitrator shall have no right to alter, amend, modify, nullify, ignore, enlarge, add to, delete,
subtract from, or change the provisions of this Agreement, applicable work rules, or any
applicable Board policy. The arbitrator shall consider and decide only the specific issue(s)
submitted in writing and shall have no authority to make any decision or recommendation on
any other issue not submitted. The arbitrator shall be without power to make decisions
contrary to or inconsistent with or modifying or varying in any way the applicable laws and
rules and regulations having the force and effect of law.

The arbitrator shall submit a decision, in writing, within thirty (30) calendar days following the
close of the hearing or the submission of briefs by the parties, whichever is later. The
arbitrator’s decision shall be based solely upon the interpretation of the meaning or application
of the specific terms of this Agreement, Board policy, or applicable work rules involved to the
facts of the grievance presented. To the extent the arbitrator awards any damages for back-
pay, he/she must offset the same with the employee’s interim earnings. The decision of the
arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties and shall be immediately implemented.

Section 12.6 Expense ofArbitration

The fees and expenses of the arbitrator and the cost of a written transcript provided to the
arbitrator at the arbitrator’'s request shall be divided equally between the Board and the Union.

In the event that the arbitrator does not request a transcript and a party desires and requests
a transcript of the proceedings, that party shall bear the full cost of such transcript. If both
parties request a transcript, the cost shall be equally divided.

All other expenses shall be borne solely by the party incurring them.

Unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, arbitration hearings shall be held at the College.

Board-Union Agreement Page 27



Section 12.7 Time Limits for Filing

No grievance shall be entertained or processed unless it is submitted within ten (10) working
days after the grievant had knowledge, or should have had knowledge, of the alleged violation
giving rise to the grievance. Time limits may be extended only by written mutual agreement.
Failure to communicate a decision within the specified time limits shall automatically move the
grievance to the next step. Failure by the grievant and the Union to take action in the
grievance structure by the specified time limits shall constitute a waiver by the grievant and
the Union of any further rights to pursue the grievance.

Section 12.8 Time of the Essence

The parties agree that the objective of time limits, as provided for herein, is to effectuate a final
conclusion of the subject matter of the grievance. In regard thereto, the parties specifically
declare and agree that time is of the essence in the performance of all obligations pursuant to
this Article and the Sections thereof.

The parties desire and mutually agree that the provisions of this Article and all Sections
hereunder shall be strictly construed.

The parties, however, understand and agree that time limits may be extended by the parties
through the execution of a mutually agreed upon written agreement.

Upon the asserted failure of either party to perform any act required by the time specified,
barring mutual resolution thereof, the parties shall jointly submit the matter of such failure to
expedited binding arbitration as provided in Article Xil, Section 4, Step 3 et Seq.

Section 12.9 Miscellaneous Provisions

A. All disputes arising under this Agreement shall be resolved either by agreement or
through the grievance procedure. Concerning matters arising outside of the provisions
of this Agreement, wherever applicable, employees shall utilize other channels for
amelioration of complaints or disagreements not specifically covered by any provisions
of this Agreement.

B. Forms, mutually agreed upon, for the filing of grievances shall be prepared by the
College and given appropriate distribution so as to facilitate the operation of the
grievance procedure.

C. Nothing contained in this Article shall prevent the parties from settling an alleged
grievance to their mutual satisfaction prior to the issuance of the arbitrator’'s decision.

D. Conferences, meetings, and hearings held pursuant to the grievance procedure shall
. be set by mutual agreement.

E. The Union representative shall inform the College, in writing, of all persons authorized
to settle:grievances on a Step or to advance grievances to the next Step. Only those
persons shall settle or advance such grievances. The appeals and answers provided
at each Step of the grievance procedure shall be in writing and shall fully set forth the
reasons therefore.

F. Attendance at meetings and hearings held under this grievance procedure shall be
limited to those persons specified in the procedure, witnesses, resource people
required by either party, and legal counsel for the parties. These meetings shall be

Board-Union Agreement Page 28



scheduled at a time and place mutually agreeable to the Coliege and the Union. No
employee entitled to be present shall suffer loss of pay because of participation in this
grievance procedure.

G. Any grievance settled shall not be a precedent.

H. When the Union files a grievance involving an individual Union member or a group of
Union members, such grievance shall be signed by the Union representative.

I.  Any individual who files a grievance shall sign such grievance. Groups of individuals
shall each individually sign a joint grievance. A Union grievance shall be signed by the
Union representative.

J. The filing or pendency of any grievance under the provisions of this Article shall not
prevent the College and its administration from taking the action complained of, subject
however, to the final decision on the grievance.

K. The grievance and arbitration procedures of this Agreement shall not apply to any
matter as to which the Board is without authority to act or concerning which the Union
is not authorized to represent employees covered by this Agreement.

L. Nothing contained in this Article or elsewhere in this Agreement shall be construed to
deny to the Board, the Union, or any employee their rights under applicable law,
resolutions, rules, or regulations having the force and effect of law.

Article Xlll — Leaves of Absence

Section 13.1 Administration of Leave Plans

Although the leaves of absence are granted using a “per day” scale, the utilization of leave
plans will be deducted in hours. All leave plans will be administered using an eight (8) hour
day method. Every day awarded will be equal to eight (8) hours of leave time (1 day = 8 hours).

The actual hours worked will not be affected by this section and will be governed by Article Vi
(Hours of Work), Section 6.1 (Work Week). The hourly rate will not be affected by this section
and will be governed by Section 1.5. For the purpose of the State University Retirement
System (SURS) reporting, any hours in the sick leave bank will be converted to days using the
same method described above.

Section 13.2 Part-Time Benefits

-Allemployees who work less than thirty-seven and one half (37.5) hours per week shall receive
seven (7) days off with pay. These days may be used as sick days, vacation days, or holidays.

Such days shall consist of the number of hours worked by each such employee on their
normal work day.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 29



Section 13.3 Bereavement Leave

A. Family Members

In the event of a death in the employee’s spouse or domestic partner, child, or parent
(and the respective step equivalent of the same), the employee shall be entitled to
take off as bereavement leave up to five (5) paid work days. In the event of the death
of the parents of the employee’s spouse or domestic partner, or the death of the
employee’s siblings, grandparents, relative living in the employee’s household, step
equivalent of the same, and comparable relatives in the spouse’s family, the
employee shall be entitled to take off as bereavement leave up to three (3) paid work
days. If more days are needed, an employee may use any accumulated personal
leave and vacation days. If still more days are needed, the immediate supervisor and
the Director of Human Resources may allow an employee to use accumulated sick
leave.

B. Other Relatives

Personal leave days may be taken to attend the funeral of relatives not specified in
Section 13.3A. In the event that an employee has previously used his personal leave
days, approved accumulated sick leave or vacation leave may be used.

C. Interruption

An employee, at his/her option, may interrupt or terminate a vacation leave in order
to take bereavement leave.

Section 13.4 Personal EmergencylLeave

Each full-time bargaining unit employee shall be credited with two (2) days of personal
emergency leave each benefit year.

Personal emergency leave may be used to accommodate events such as a critical illness or
marriage in one’s immediate family, transportation difficulty, court attendance, or for other
emergency situations which cannot be taken care of during non-work hours.

Whenever possible, personal emergency leave requests should be submitted and approved
in advance by the employee’s supervisor. Personally compelling and highly confidential
requests may be submitted orally to the Director of Human Resources. If needed, additional
personal emergency leave may be approved. Additional personal emergency leave shall be
charged against the bargaining unit employee’s accumulated sick leave.

Emergency leave days which remain unused at the end of each contract year shall be
converted to sick leave days and credited to the sick leave account of each employee. The
leave provided for in this Section is available only to full-time bargaining unit employees as
defined in this Agreement.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 30



Section 13.5 Vacation Leave

A full-time bargaining unit member receives paid vacation leave according to the following
schedule:

Length of Service = Vacation Leave

1 through 11 months 5/6 days per month
1 through 5 years 11 days per year
6 through 10 years 16 days per year
11 through 15 years 20 days per year
16 years and over 22 days per year

Except for unforeseen emergencies, vacation leave should be scheduled as far in advance as
possible. Vacation leave requests must be approved by a full-time bargaining unit member’s
supervisor, area administrator, and the appropriate Vice President/Provost. Vacation leave in
excess of two (2) continuous weeks ordinarily is not granted, unless otherwise approved by
the Vice President/Provost.

If a conflict arises, the supervisor shall approve vacation requests first according to the
personnel needs of the department and, thereafter, according to seniority. Requests for
vacation shall not be arbitrarily or unreasonably denied.

All unused vacation may be carried over for six months by regular full-time employees and
up to a maximum of ten (10) days may be carried over to the next year. Failure to use accrued
Vacation within the prescribed time shall result in a loss of said accrued Vacation except as
prescribed herein.

Vacation days accumulated in excess of thirty (30) days and not taken prior to January15 will
be automatically converted to medical days on a two-to-one ratio. Further, upon separation
from the College, an employee may elect to convert accumulated vacation days to medical
days on a one-to-one basis.

All unused vacation leave, computed at a full-time bargaining unit member's daily rate of
compensation, is paid to the full-time bargaining unit member or beneficiary in the event of
termination, retirement, or death. Vacation leave for a full-time bargaining unit member who
terminates employment prior to the end of the benefit year is prorated.

Part-time, temporary, and casual employees are not entitled to this benefit, except as referred
to in Article 13.2.

Section 13.6 Sick Leave

A full-time bargaining unit member earns sick leave at the rate of one (1) day per month
worked. Unused sick leave carries over into the next benefit year. There is no maximum limit
on the amount of sick leave that can be accumulated.

When a bargaining unit member is unable to report to work because of illness or injury, the
supervisor (or the Campus Safety Office when the Switchboard is closed) must be notified as
soon as possible, but no later than fifteen (15) minutes before the bargaining unit member’s
shift is scheduled to begin. The supervisor should be notified each day that a bargaining unit
member is absent from work.

Board-Union Agreement Page 31



Morton College reserves the right to require a bargaining unit member to furnish a physician’s
statement describing the nature of the iliness or injury and indicating when the bargaining unit
member may return to work. Morton College may also require a bargaining unit member to
visit a physician chosen and paid for by Morton College to verify illness or injury. When a
physician’s statement is required as proof of iliness or injury, paid sick leave will be suspended
until the statement is received and approved by the Director of Human Resources. Misuse of
sick leave or falsification of documents may result in the loss of pay for the period of time in
question or other disciplinary action including termination of empioyment.

As a general practice, routine dental-and medical appointments should not be scheduled
during regular work hours. If this is impractical, then medical appointments scheduled during
regular work hours shall be charged to sick leave. Whenever possible, such appointments
should be made early or late in the work day. Sick leave requests must be approved by the
bargaining unit member's supervisor, area administrator, and the appropriate Vice
President/Provost.

While on vacation, days on which a full-time bargaining unit member is confined to a hospital
or residence because of a major illness or injury are charged to sick leave. A statement from
the treating physician is required in such cases. When a holiday observed by Morton College
occurs during a period of extended iliness or injury, the day off is not charged to a bargaining
unit member’s sick leave.

Section 13.7 Partial Sick Leave and Sick Leave Bank

Full-time employees who have accrued and unused Partial Sick Leave (as defined in
Collective Bargaining Agreement 2005-2009) effective as of the preceding Agreement, shall
retain and may use the same after the effective date of this Agreement.

As of the effective date of this Agreement, the Partial Sick Leave provision is eliminated. In its
place is a Sick Leave Bank.

At the beginning of each fiscal year, each part-time and full-time employee desiring
membership in the sick leave bank shall contribute at least one medical leave day of his/her
accumulated allowance to a common bank to be administered by the Union. Employees who
are members of the sick leave bank, who have exhausted their accumulated sick leave and
personal days, may make reasonable withdrawals as determined by the Union from the sick
leave bank, provided that there are sufficient days available in the bank and provided that a
physician's statement is included with each request for suchbenefits.

The days remaining in the bank at the end of each fiscal year will not be returned to the
contributing employee, but will be carried over in the bank.

An employee who has partial sick days remaining as of the effective date of this Agreement
shall use his/her partial sick days before using days from the sick bank.

The benefit part-time employees may receive from the sick bank must be reflective of the part-
time employee’s work hours at the time application is made.

An employee whose withdrawal from the sick leave bank is approved by the Union, will
continue to receive such sick leave days from the bank until either the exhaustion of the sick
leave bank or the decision of the Union to terminate such withdrawals.

The Union shall indemnify and hold the Board and its staff harmiess against any and all claims,

Board-Union Agreement Page 32



demands, suits, or other forms of liability that shall arise out of or by reason of action taken or
not taken by the Union in administering the sick leave bank.

Section 13.8 Jury Duty Leave

A full-time bargaining unit member who is selected for jury duty suffers no loss of pay. The
employee may utilize the daily compensation for jury duty for transportation, meals or any
other expenses related to jury duty. Evidence of payment for jury duty must be submitted to
the Director of Human Resources no later than ten (10) business days after the date of said
jury duty. Part-time, temporary, and casual employees are not entitled to this benefit.

Section 13.9 Holidays Observed

The following days have been approved by the Board as paid holidays and days off for
bargaining unit members:

e Martin Luther King Jr.’s Birthday
» Presidents Day
» General Casimir Pulaski Day

* *The Friday before the Sunday after the full moon that occurs on or after the spring
equinox on March 21. If the full moon falls on a Sunday, the following Friday is given
as a holiday.

= Memorial Day
* Independence Day
= Labor Day
» Columbus Day
» Veterans’ Day
« Thanksgiving Day (and the Friday immediately following)
= Christmas Break (10 work days — four [4] days are considered holidays)
o Christmas Eve
o Christmas Day
o New Year's Eve
o New Year's Day
*Formerly known as “Good Friday” prior to judicial abolition

A bargaining unit member must work the day before and after a holiday or be on an approved
paid leave to receive compensation for the holiday.

If a holiday falls on a day when a bargaining unit member is not normally required to work, the
employee shall take the day as a floating holiday within the calendar month the holiday
occurred. .

From time-to-time, commemorative days may be designated by the Board.

Section 13.10 Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)

The parties will comply with the FMLA, 29 U.S.C., §2601, et seq. All paid leave and vacation
shali be taken concurrently with FMLA Leave.

Board-Union Agreement Page 33



Section 13.11 Disability Leave

A full-time bargaining unit member who is judged by a physician to be unable to work because
of a temporary or permanent disability, eligible for benefits provided under FMLA, and who
has exhausted all other entitled paid leaves is placed on an unpaid disability leave for a
maximum of one (1) year. While on disability leave, an employee must submit, as requested,
a physician’s statement indicating ability to work. Morton College may require an employee
to visit a physician chosen and paid for by Morton College to verify disability.

No compensation shall be paid by Morton College to such a full-time employee on disability
leave. However, all insurance benefits remain in force provided that the employee makes all
necessary employee contributions. Before returning to work, an employee on disability leave
must provide the Director of Human Resources with a physician’s statement indicating
approval to resume all job duties.

If upon the termination of a disability leave it is not possible for a full-time bargaining unit
member to return to the same position, all reasonable efforts shall be made to arrange a
transfer to a comparable position with approximately the same salary range. If such a transfer
is not possible, then in that event, the employee shall go on layoff status pursuant to the
provisions of Article VII, Sections 7.6 and 7.7 of this Agreement.

Sick, partial sick, personal emergency, and vacation leaves do not accrue while a full- time
bargaining unit member is on disability leave. Seniority does not continue to accrue (but is
not lost) while a full-time bargaining unit member is on disability leave. Part-time, temporary,
and casual employees are not entitled to this benefit.

If a disabled employee returns to work and within thirty (30) days again becomes disabled
from the same cause, it shall be considered the same disability. If the employee becomes
disabled after working thirty (30) days but less than one (1) year, the employee shalil be eligible
for the unused portion of the original disability leave. After working one (1) year, the employee
shall be eligible for a disability leave not to exceed one (1) year.

Disability leave shall not be available until a new employee has completed one (1) year of
service unless the disability is caused by an accident. In that event, the duration of the leave
shall equal the number of months the employee has worked for the College.

Article XIV — Educational Benefits

Section 14.1 Tuition Waiver and Reimbursement for Full-
Time Bargaining Unit Members

A. A full-time bargaining unit member, spouse, or tax dependent may receive a tuition
waiver for credit and non-credit courses offered by Morton College. A full-time
bargaining unit member is responsible for the payment of all required course feesand
books and may use monies granted under Section 14.1C for these expenses. Tuition
waiver forms are available in the Office of Human Resources.

B. A full-time bargaining unit member is also entitled to full reimbursement for tuition and
books for one (1) class per semester for job-related courses approved by the
supervisor, area administrator, and appropriate Vice President/Provost taken outside
of Morton College at another fully accredited college, as long as that class is not

Board-Union Agreement Page 34



G.

offered at Morton College. In no case shall the reimbursement exceed the employee’s
out-of-pocket expense. In no case shall reimbursement exceed four thousand dollars
($4,000) per academic year. Reimbursement is made after the bargaining unit member
presents evidence of successful completion of the course to the Director of Human
Resources. Successful completion is defined as obtaining a “C” or better in a graded
class and a “Pass” in a pass/fail class.

A full-time bargaining unit member is entitled to a maximum of four hundred and
twenty-five dollars ($425.00) during the benefit year for professional expenses
including, but not limited to, seminars, workshops, books, and fees for courses taken
at Morton College, and courses for approved job-related activities. Reimbursement for
authorized expenses will be made upon three presentation of required documentation
to the Director of Human Resources.

Employees may assign to another bargaining unit member, part or all of the four
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425.00) in 14.1C. The assignment must be in writing
and pre-approved by the Supervisor of the Department, Department of Human
Resources and the appropriate Vice President/Provost. The employee may receive no
more than four hundred and twenty-five ($425.00) in assigned money. The assigned
money must be used for job related tuition, workshops and seminars.

The following types of items are under no circumstances eligible for reimbursement
Apple TV, televisions, Apple watch, or other smart /electronic watch.

Technology related items allowed as a professional development expense under
section C include ergonomic keyboards, cellular phones, laptops, desktop computers,
tablets.

As allowed for in Section 14.1F a member may receive reimbursement for a cell phone
purchase one (1) time during the life of this contract FY20 through FY24.

Section 14.2 Tuition Waiver for Part-Time Bargaining Unit Members

A part-time bargaining unit member shall receive a tuition waiver for one (1) course per
semester at Morton College. The course may be for credit or non-credit. A part-time bargaining
unit member is responsible for the payment of all required course fees. Tuition waiver forms
are available in the Human Resources.

Section 14.3 Compensation for Educational Improvement

Employees shall receive a one-time only stipend for completion of an Associate’s Degree,
Bachelor's Degree, or Master's Degree. The following criteria shall apply:

A

An employee will be eligible for only one stipend at each level of educational
attainment.

Employees currently holding one or more of the above degrees are ineligible for
stipends for those degrees.

Stipends will be awarded as follows:

Certificate Program  $250
Associate’s Degree  $500
Bachelor's Degree $500

Board-Union Agreement Page 35



Master's Degree $750

Stipends will be awarded upon completion of the program and submission of proof of
completion to the Director of Human Resources.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 36



Article XV — Benefits

Section 15.1 Medical, Dental, Vision, and Long-Term Care Insurance

The Board agrees to provide medical benefits including, but not limited to, medical, dental,
vision and long-term health care insurance. These benefits shall be granted to all full-time
bargaining unit employees and their dependents to the extent they are granted to full-time
members of the faculty at Morton College. .

The benefits granted to the full-time members of the faculty of Morton College, and through
Section 15.1 of this Agreement, to the full-time bargaining unit members of the classified staff,
are outlined in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Section 15.2 Life Insurance

The Board agrees to pay for a group term life insurance policy with accidental death and
dismemberment provisions for each full-time member equal to his or her annual salary
rounded to the closest, lowest thousand dollars, but not less than $50,000. Additional term life
insurance for the employee and his or her dependents shall be available at the time of
employment and during open enrollment periods. The premiums shall be paid by the
employee.

Section 15.3 IRS Section 125

A full-time employee is eligible to participate in the Morton College Flexible Benefits Program.
The program includes premium conversion, medical reimbursement, and dependent care
components; and conforms to provisions contained in Internal Revenue Service Section 125.

Section 15.4 Credit Union

An employee is eligible to apply for membership in the Great Lakes Credit Union.

Article XVl — Salary Ranges, HiringWage
Guidelines, and Compensation

Section 16.1 Salary Ranges

A. Effective July 1, 2019, all minimums and maximums shall be increased by 3.0%.
Effective July 1, 2020, all minimums and maximums shall be increased by 3.0%.
Effective July 1, 2021, all minimums and maximums shall be increased by 3.0%.
Effective July 1, 2022, all minimums and maximums shall be increased by 3.0%.

moow

Effective July 1, 2023, all minimums and maximums shall be increased by 3.0%.

Full-time employees shall be compensated according to the salary ranges shown below:

Board-Union Agreement Page 37



g abed Juswaaiby uolun-pieog

JANYIE 1437 ATTIVNOILNZLNI 39Vd 40 d3ANIVINTY

166'898 0L0'VP$ €6G'998 98.°Zv$ £59'v9$  OPS LY 022298 0ES'OVS  Zv6'09% gGl'6e% Isjeroadg poddng weiboid
166'898 0L0'vP$ €6G'99$ 982°Zb$ £99'v9$  OPSLPS  0/2'798 OES'0PS  Zv6'09% GSL'6ES JuesIssy AjARoY 198loid
166898 0.0'vP$ €65'09$ 98L'z¥$ €59'v9$  OVS'L¥$ 0/2'T98  OEE'OPS  Z¥6'09% GSl'‘6e$ JUB)SISSY JBUoe8 | M-8ld
165'890% 0L0‘vv$ €6G'909% 981°Zv$ €59'v9$  OVS'IPS 042298 OEE'OV$  Zv6'09$ GS1‘6E$ | JUB)SISSY [eoluyos| Aielqi]
166898  0L0'v¥$ €6G'09% 982°Zv$  £G9'v9$  OPS'LY$ 042298  OEEOP$  2¥6'09$ gsL'6e$ 1sije1cadg poddng lesien yiesH
16G'898 0L0'vP$ €65'99$ 98L°Cv$ €S9'P9$  OVS'IPS 022298 OEE'OVS  Z¥6'09% GG1°6¢€$ S@0IAI8S UOHlED!|dNQ 4O JojeuipIooD
16G'898 0.0'v¥$ ©6G6'99% 982°2h$  E£GO'PO$  OPSLPS  0/2°29¢ oec'ovs  Zv6'09% gslL'ecs 8Iysed
166'898 0L0'VPS €6G'99% 982°Zv$ €59'v9%  OPS LIPS 022°298 0ES'OVS  Zv6'09% gG1'6e$ Jabeuely aioisyo0g juejsissy
16589 0L0'PPS €65'99% 982'ZF$  €G9'P9$  OVS'L¥S  041°29% OEE'OV$  Zv6'09$ GG1'6c$ | Y4910 JOSIADY
166898 0L0'tP$ €65'09% 982°Tv$ €69'v9$  OVS'LY$ 04229 oceOr$  2v6'09% GGlL'6e$ Isile1oadg sp102ay uoResnp3 Inpy
166898 0L0'PP$ €6G'99% 98.°2v$ €£59'v9$  OPSILYS 022298 O0ES'OvS  Zv6'09% GG1'6E$ | YI8[D SPIOJ8Y puB SuoiSSIUPY
16S'898 0L0'vr$ €65'99% 98.°2Pk$  £59'P9$  OPS'LYS  022°298 0EC'OVS 26 09% GS1'6E$ JUB]SISSY SAljed]s|ulwipy
165898  0L0'vP$ €6G'098 98.°Zv$  £G9'V9%  OVS'LYS  0L2°298 0ECOPS  2¥6'09$ GG1'6E$  so|qehed ' Buiseyoind - Juejsissy Bununoooy
165898 0L0'Pb$ €65'998 98.°Th$  €59'P9¢  OPSLYS  022'Z9% 0Ee'0¥s  2v6'09% GGl'6e$ - HYS puUg 3S[D UN0JIDY
Il buey

LEC'09% <20L'8E$  Liv'8G$ GJG'/E$  ¥11°9G6%  18¥'9e$  0ZL'GS$  8l¥'GES  GLG'ES$ 18€'vES Juejsissy J19JUaD Ule pue Buum
LEZ'09$ 20.'8€$  LIV'8G$  G.S/€$  #22'9S$  18F'9€$  0ZL'SGE  8IP'SES  GLS'ESS 18€'vES JojlessdQ pJeoquoIms
I€2'09% 20L'BE$  Lip'8S$  GLG'IE$  ¥L/L'9G6%  18Y'9E$  0ZL'SS$  8LPGES  G1S'ESS 18E'VES alo)syoog — pIy asAIeg
LEC'09$ 20.'8e$  Liv'8S$  GLG'LE$  PLL9GS  I8F'9e$  0ZL'GG  8IP'SES  GLG'ESS 18€'vES {1 8|0 SPJ00SY pUB SUOISSILIPY
LEC'09% <COL'8E$ Liv'8G$ GLG'/E$  PLL'9S%  18¥'9e$  0Z1'GG$  8L¥'GES  G1G'€S$ 18€9¢S W8l sjqehed sjUNoooy

| @buey

Xep Uy Xej Ul Xep U Xep Ui Xep U

e Ad €2 LAd ZC LAd L2 Ad 0Z Ad s9IL qor



9¢ ebed Juswaalby uolun-pieog

888°C0LS 8E6°'9S% 168'66% 6.2'66¢ 286'96% 699'tS$ /SLVEE  90L'2S$  SL¥'L6S 885°0G% labeuely aneay |
888°201$ 8£6'9S$ 168'66% 6.2'GSS Z86'96$ 699'€tS$  ISL'¥6$ 901268 SLi'L6$ 885°05$ uosiel juswdojeaa(] Juspnig
888°C0L$ 8€6'9G$ 168'66% 6/2'GS$ Z86'968 699'€CS$  ISL'¥6$ 90L°2S$  SLvL6$ 885°06% 1sijeloadg poddng |eoluyos] Jolueg
888'201$ 8c6°0G$ 168'66% 6.Z'GS$ 2Z86'963 699'€SS  ISL'¥6$  901'26$  SLL6S 88G°0G$ 18yoes | y-aid
888°C0L$ 8€6'9S$ 168'66$ 6.2°GS$ 286'06$ 699°tG$  SL'P6S  90L'Z8$  SL¥'L6$ 885°06$ | 1sAleuy waysAg Jeindwod pue yjomjeN
288'701$ 8£6'06$ 168'66% 6.2'GS$ 786'96% 699°€S$  ISL'¥6$ 90L'2S¢  SLv'Le% 885°06$ Isljeloadg juswijoluy
888'¢0L$ 9€6'96¢ 168'66% 6/2°GG$ Z86'06$ 699'€S$  ISL'v6$ 90L'2Zc¢ SLY'Le$ 885°0G$ Jsh|euy yoieasay g ejeq
888°C0LS 8C€6'0G$ 168'66% 6.2'GS$ Z96'96$ 699'cG$  ISL'P6$  90L‘2e$  SLYL6$ 285°05$ S0IAISS Y081 ¥ Ysepd|aH JO Jojeulpiood)
888'20L$ 8€B'0GS 168'66% 6.2'GSE 286'96% 699'€SS  JSL'M6S  90L'ess  SLbLeS 885°05% Jswwelboid Jeindwon
888'C0L$ 8£6'0G$ 168'66% 6.Z'GS$ Z86'96% 699'¢cS$ ISL'P6$ 90L‘2e$  SLvLe$ 885'06¢ J0JBUIPIOOD $S820NS 219UV
888°'20L$ 8£6'0S% 168°66% 6/2'G9$ 86’963 699'€G$  ISL'P6S 90L‘ZSS  SI¥L6S 885°05$ Isljeroadg Juswijoiusy g ejeq uojeonp3 Jnpy
Al 8buey

98G°L/$ zeg'6Y$ 92€'GL$  00V'8Y$  ZEL'CL$ 166'OVS  Z00°L.$  ZZO'ShE  vE6°'89% €62 vr$ 1sijeads poddng Jsjus)) ss990Ng JUSpNIS
98G°LL$ zeg'6v$ 92e'G/$  00¥'SPS  ZEL'€L$  166'9P$  200°LL$  Z2o'Sv$  vE6'89% £62'vr$ 1si[eioadg spiooay B jusidojeaac] Juspns
986°L.$ zeg'6v$ 92e'G/$  OoOV'S8PS  ZEL'SL$  166'9F$  200'H.$  Z2o'sv$  vE6'89% £6Z'vr$ Wejsissy diysiapea| pue SalIAoY Juepns
098G°L.% zo8'ev$ 92e'GL$  00F'epP$ ZEL'EL$  1L66°'9¥Y$  200°'L.$ Z29'SshS  vE6'80% £6C'vre Jojeulpsood) Buijnpayog
98G°2/8 zgog'ev$ 9ze'S/$  00v'8P$  ZEL'SL$  166'9¥S  200°LL$  ZZ9'Sh  vE6'89% £62'vr$ Jsijeloedg soue)sissy dlqnd
98G°LL% zog'er  9ZE'GL$  00P'SYS  ZEL'SL$  166'OV$  2Z00'LL$  2Z9'SvS ¥£6°'89% £6Z'vr$ | isiferoads poddng weiboid
98G°//8 zg8'6v$  92E'G/$  00V'8PS ZEL'ELS  L66'OVS  200°L.$ 229'SvS  vE6'89%  6Z°hvS 1sije10adg waysAs ouonoely Aeiqr
98G6°L.$ cCS8'6v$ 92e'G.$  oov'ey$ zZeElL'cl$  1Le6'9FS  Z00'L.$  2Z29'sh$  $E6'89% €6Z'vP$ uosiel] wnasnyy pue Aseigi
98G'//$ Zo8'6v$s 9ce'si$  00b'ev$  ZEL'SL$  166'9PS 200°'L2$  2eo'st$S PE6°89% £6Z'vr$ 1sije1veds poddng uonewwolu|
98G°'/.$ zSe'6v$ 92e'G.$  Oov'ev$  Zel'el$  L66'9v$S  200'LL$  2Z9'SvS vE6°89% £6Z'r$ Isijenadg poddng jesiuyse | pue ysepdieH
98G°2/$ zS@'6V$ 9Z€'G/$  00v'8YS ZEL'EL$  166'O¥S  Z00'LL$ CZO'ShS  ¥E6'89%  £6C'hYS oNIEPELY AIOJOBISIES - 1SSy u_m.m_w_mm%__ J
986'//$ 2S8'6PS 9ZE'G.$  00V'SYS ZEL'€I$  L6B'O¥S  Z00'L.$  Z29'SPS  vEG'898  £6ZbS SUBOT - JUBJSISSY IV [EIOUBULY
98G'//$ 26e'6P$ 9ZE'SL$  00v'er$  ZEL'eL$  166'9v$  200'LL$  229'SvS PE6'89% €62 VS ~ juelsIssy ply |eouBul
98G'//8 2Sg'6¥$ 92ZE'GL$  00V'S¥$ 2EL'SL$ 166'9¥$  200'LL$  Z29'sv$  1E6'89% £62'vv$ 1sieioadg suoljesadQ @ saniioe
98G'2.$ 2G8'6¥$ 9¢e'S.$  OOv'er$ 2el'cl$  166'9V$  200°'LL$  229'Sv$ ¥€6'89% £6Z'vv$ S80IAI8S PJ0D8Y JUBPN)S JO JOJRUIPI00T)
98G'L.$ 2¢8'6v$ 92€'GL$  00veP$ ZelL'tl$  1L66°9v$  Z00°LL$  229'Sh$  vE6'89% €62'vF$ [l0JAed @ B|qEAID09Y SIUNOIJY JO JOJBUIPIO0D)
98G°2.% 2Ge'6r$ 92€'G.$ OOv'8y$ ZEL'SL$  1B6'OVS  200'LL$  229'Sv$  vE6'89% £62'vv$ JUBISISSY SaN9IUlY
98G'/$ ZS8'6VS 9ZE'GLS  O0v'8Y$  ZEL'ELS  L66'OVS  CO0'L.S TZo'ShS  PE6'89$  £6TbYS T — Emsmwmmww_w%w:w<
98G°/.$ 298'6V$ 92€'GL$  00v'8v$ ZEL'cl$  166'9v$  200'LL$  Z29'Sv$  vE6'89% €62 V3 2010 SUBD( JUB)SISSY SAIRASIUILUPY

Il @buey



L€ obed

JuswasIby uoun-pieog

661'cEL$
661'EELS
661ceLs
661'cel$
661'cEL$
661°cel$
661°€ELS
661°cEL$

66L'cELS

L08'GLLS$
L08°GL1LS
L08'GL1L$
L08'GL1$
L08'GLLS
L08°GLLS$
L08'GLLS
L08'GLLS
L08'GLLS
L08°GLL$

SLL'eL$
S1L'el$
SLL'el$
SLL'el$
SLL'¢L$
SLL'el$
SLL'eL$
SLL'eL$

SLL'€l$

18098
180'¥9$
180'v93
180'¥9$
180°'V9%
180°79%
180'¥9$
180°¥9$
180'P9%
180'79$

oze'62L$
oce'6zls
T4 TARS
oze'szls
oze'szig
T4 TARS
oze'ezis
oze'ezLS

0ze'6ZLS

vEY'ZLLS
veEY'ZLLS
vercLLS
vEV'TILS
vEV'ZLLS
vEV'ZLLS
veEv'zLLS
vEY'TLLS
vev'zLLg
vEY'TLLS

89G°1L$
89G'1LLS
89G°LL$
89G°LLS
89G°L.L$
89G6°1L$
89G°L1$
89G°L.$

89G°L2$

S1Z'29$
Giz'eos
G12'29%
S12'29%
§12'29%
Slz'zes
G12°'29%
Gi2'zos
G12'29%
T4

MNVIE 1437 ATTVNOILNTLNI 39Vd 40 Y3ANIVNIY

£GG'GZIS
€85'GCL$
£65'GeLS
e TAR
£66'GCLS
£6G'GZLS
£65°G21$
€ge'szLs

XHETARS

651'601$
651'601L%
651°'601$
651°601$
651°601$
651'601$
651'601$
651°601$
651'601$
651°601$

£8¥'69%
£8t'69%
€81°69%
£8'69%
€87'69%
£87°69%
£8Y'69%
£81'69%

£8Y'69%

€0v°09%
€0v°09$
€0¥'09$
€0v'09%
€0v'09$
£0v°09%
€0v°09%
€0v'09%
€0v'09%
€0t'09%

968°121$
968°'LCL$
968°'LeL$
968°LZL$
968'LZL$
968'kZL$
968°1CI$
968°12L$

968°121$

086'GOL$
086'GOL$
086'G01L$
086'S01L$
086'G01L$
086°G0L$
086'G0L$
086°'G0L$
086°G0LS
086'S0L$

6G17'29%
65¥° 299
65Y'29%
6G1°29%
651299
6SY°29$
6SY°29%
651°29$

65v°29%

£v9'85$
£v9'86$
£79°85$
£v9'85$
€79'89$
£v9'89$
£79'85$
£79°85$
€¥9'85$
€¥9'89$

ave'gLLS
oave'8LLS
ove'8LLS
are'8LL$
ove'sLLS
ore'8LL$
9ve'8LLS
ove'8LLS

ove'8LLS

£68°201$
£68'Z01$
£68°201$
£68°C01$
£68°201$
£68°201$
€68°201$
£68°C0L$
£68°201$
£68°201$

G6¥°G9%
G6¥'G9%
G6v'G9%
G6v°'G9%
G61'G9%
G61'G9%
G61'G9%
G6¥'G$

G6v'G9$

S£6'95$
G£6'99$
G€6'95$
§£6'05$
S£6'95$
G£6'95$
G£6°'95$
G£6'09%
S€6'95$
G€6'9G$

1si|e10adg Juawissassy xp Buse ]

1sAjeuy Juswainaoid/uonelbaju| SIN
JojeJisiujwpy wialsAs juswabeuepy Bujules
Buiwweiboid JoyonH 4o Jojeuipioo)
S9I|AJSS M-3l1d PUE 3JEIP|IYD JO JOJBUIPIOOT)
SOnSiUlY 40 Jojeulpioo]

uoljesnp3 }NpY JO JOJeuipio0)

Jabeuely alolsyooqg

yyeaH
[e}USI PUE SAIIGESI( - JOSIAPY JIWSPEDY

IA @Buey

Jadojanaq U0 qOM

JOJBUIPJOOD) UOHISUR) | 3 UOfUDIaY

| }sije1oadg elpawnnjy

Joupny salbeqashjeuy |enuspasd)
S3lJIAOY Ju8pnig JO Jojeulpioo)

swelboid $S820Ng JUSPNIS JO JOJEUIPIOOD)
SUOfEDIUNLUILIOD pUR BulaMJe JO JOJeUIpJo0D
SSBUj[8 M\ PUB J8Jus)) SSau)l4 JO JOJeUIpIO0D)
J0SIADY JOY0D

10SIADY 2lWapesy

A 9buey



Section 16.2 Salary Adjustments
A. Salary Adjustment in FY 2020

Full-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2019, whose salary
increases are not covered by Sections 17.2 or 17.3 shall receive a 3.5 percent salary
increase up to the maximum of the salary range for their position.

B. Salary Adjustment in FY 2021

Full-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2020, whose salary
increases are not covered by Sections 17.2 or 17.3 shall receive a 3.5 percent salary
increase up to the maximum of the salary range for their position.

C. Salary Adjustment in FY 2022

Full-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2021, whose salary
increases are not covered by Sections 17.2 or 17.3 shall receive a 3.5 percent salary
increase up to the maximum of the salary range for their position.

D. Salary Adjustment in FY 2023

Full-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2022, whose salary
increases are not covered by Sections 17.2 or 17.3 shall receive a 3.5 percent salary
increase up to the maximum of the salary range for their position.

E. Salary Adjustment in FY 2024

Full-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2023, whose salary
increases are not covered by Sections 17.2 or 17.3 shall receive a 3.5 percent salary
increase up to the maximum of the salary range for their position.

Section 16.3 Part-Time Hiring Wage Guidelines
Effective July 1, 2019, all part-time minimum hiring wages shall be increased 3%.
Effective July 1, 2020, all part-time minimum hiring wages shall be increased 3%.
Effective July 1, 2021, all part-time minimum hiring wages shall be increased 3%.
Effective July 1, 2022, all part-time minimum hiring wages shall be increased 3%.

Effective July 1, 2023, all part-time minimum hiring wages shall be increased 3%.

The following hiring wage guidelines shall be used to establish the minimum wage for part-
time employees. It is understood by both parties that adjustments to the guidelines may be
made from time-to-time.

SECTION CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE

Board-Union Agreement Page 38



Job Title FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24
Minimum Minimum  Minimum Minimum Minimum

Administrative Assistant $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $15.58
Admissions and Records Clerk I $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $16.58
Bookstore Services Aide (Evenings) $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $15.58.
Bookstore Support Specialist $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $15.58
Service Aide $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $15.58
Student Success Center Service Asst. $13.84 $14.26 $14.69 $15.13 $15.58
Range B

Computer Lab Paraprofessional $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Data Center Paraprofessional $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Fitness Center Specialist $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
GED Test Proctor $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Library Technical Assistant I $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Site Supervisor $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Technical Laboratory Assistant $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Testing Assistant $15.22 $15.68 $16.15 $16.63 $17.13
Range C

Academic Skills Center Specialist $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Acad. Skills Center ESL Specialist $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Bookstore Services Aide (mornings) $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Coordinator of Child Learning Center $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Fitness Center Technician $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Computer Support Specialist 1| $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Peer Tutor Training Specialist $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Seminars Coordinator $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Seminars Coordinator - Family Literacy $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Writing/Math Center Coordinator $16.61 $17.11 $17.62 $18.15 $18.39
Range D

Academic Advisor I $18.68 $19.24 $19.82 $20.41 $21.02
Accounting Clerk $18.68 $19.24 $19.82 $20.41 $21.02
Computer Support Specialist || $18.68 $19.24 $19.82 $20.41 $21.02
Range E

Academic Advisor | $20.76 $21.38 $22.02 $22.68 $23.36
Range F

Alt. Chief Examiner - GED Test $24.92 $25.67 $26.44 $27.23 $28.05
Computer Support Specialist | $24.92 $25.67 $26.44 $27.23 $28.05
Project Coordinator $24.92 $25.67 $26.44 $27.23 $28.05

Board-Union Agreement Page 39



Section 16.4 Part-Time Wage Adjustments

A. Wage Adjustment in FY 2020

Part-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2019 shall receive a
3.5 percent wage increase or the minimum of the new pay range or whichever
is greater.

B. Wage Adjustment in FY 2021

Part-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2020 shall receive a
3.5 percent wage increase or the minimum of the new pay range or whichever
is greater.

C. Wage Adjustment in FY 2022

Part-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2021 shall receive a
3.5 percent wage increase or the minimum of the new pay range or whichever
is greater.

D. Wage Adjustment in FY 2023

Part-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2022 shall receive a
3.5 percent wage increase or the minimum of the new pay range or whichever is
greater.

E. Wage Adjustment in FY 2024

Part-time bargaining unit members hired before June 30, 2023 shall receive a
3.5 percent wage increase or the minimum of the new pay range or whichever is
greater.

Section 16.5 Longevity Pay

Longevity pay will be granted each year to those full-time bargaining unit members who
achieve the following bargaining unit service years as of July 1 of each contract year. This
does not become a part of the members’ base hourly rate. The payment will be made on the
first payroll in December.

08-10 years $300

11-15 years $500

16-20 years $750

21-30 years $1,000

31 years and over $1,500

Regular part-time employees shall receive longevity pay as follows:
08-10 years $175
11-15 years $300

16-20 years $450
21 years and over $600

Board-Union Agreement Page 40



Section 16.6 New Employees

New employees hired at more than the mid-point of the salary range shall not receive a salary
increase until they have completed one (1) year of service.

Section 16.7 Proration of Salary and Benefits

The annual salary and vacation and emergency leave benefits of a full-time bargaining unit
member who begins employment after the first day of the fiscal year are prorated. The
prorations are based upon the number of work days remaining in the fiscal year. Similar
calculations are performed whenever a full-time bargaining unit member terminates
employment before the end of the fiscal year. A reduction in the amount of a full-time
bargaining unit member’s final paycheck may occur as a result of these calculations and
adjustments.

The leave benefits extended to a part-time bargaining unit member who begins employment
after the first day of the fiscal year are prorated. An adjustment to the leave benefit is made
whenever a part-time bargaining unit member terminates employment before the end of the
fiscal year. This may result in a reduction in the amount of the final paycheck a part- time
bargaining unit member receives.

Section 16.8 Higher Learning Commission Committee Work

If selected to officially serve on a Higher Learning Commission (“HLC") Committee, the
College President may award the classified staff member for his/her work with release time
and/or compensation to be determined by the College President.

Article XVIl — Position Classifications

Section 17.1 Classification Review

The Board and the Union shall establish an eight (8) person Classification Review Committee.
The committee shall be comprised of four (4) representatives appointed by the Board and four
(4) representatives appointed by the Union. Appointments shall be made so as to ensure that
each division within the College is represented.

The committee shall meet in February at either party’s request of each year to review job
classifications based upon the recommendations of the Union representatives. The committee
shall review no more than five (5) job classifications per year.

The committee shall examine the job classifications and make recommendations based upon
the job descriptions of comparable positions at other colleges and internal equity and worth.

i

After the committee makes a recommendation, the President shall forward the
recommendation of the committee to the Board for final action.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 41



Section 17.2 CompensationAdjustment

Bargaining unit employees moved to a higher job classification shall receive a minimum of a
ten percent (10%) increase in salary/rate or the minimum of the new classification, whichever
is greater.

The salary increase shall be prospective and shall be effective on July 1 of the succeeding
fiscal year in which the committee reviewed the position.

Section 17.3 Salary RangeAdjustment

The commiittee provided for in Section 17.1 may annually consider the minimum and maximum
salaries assigned to specific job classification ranges. The committee must reach consensus
before a recommendation to adjust a classification range is made. If there is no consensus,
the range shall remain the same.

After the committee makes a recommendation, the President shall forward the
recommendation of the committee to the Board for final action.

if the Board increases the range, a full-time bargaining unit employee will receive the
percentage increase of the newly established range.

Article XVIlIl — Past Practice

This Agreement shall supersede and negate any and all alleged conflicting past practices
which may have existed or which may have been alleged to exist at the College as of the
effective date of this Agreement, but only to the extent that there are provisions in this
Agreement that specifically relate to that alleged past practice. The parties agree that any
practices which may arise during the term of this Agreement that are not contrary to or which
do not conflict with the written provisions of this Agreement, shall conform to the elements
enumerated in this Section.

Either party’s respective failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement does not constitute
a waiver thereof or the establishment of past practice contrary to the written terms of this
Agreement.

The College agrees that, upon request of the Union, it shall through its administration meet
and consult with the Union relative to any past practices pertaining to wages, hours, and
conditions of employment.

The parties agree that the following four (4) requirements must exist for an alleged past
practice to qualify as a bona fide binding practice whether under the provisions of this
Agreement or at any time prior thereto:

A. The asserted past practice must be reasonably consistent

B. The asserted past practice must be clearly stated in writing or clearly articulated in an
ascertainable manner

SECTION CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE

Board-Union Agreement Page 42



C. The asserted past practice shall have been acted upon

D. The asserted past practice must be readily ascertainable over a reasonable period of
time as a reasonably fixed and established practice accepted by both parties to this
Agreement '

Article XIX — Severability

Any article, section, provision, sentence, or clause of this Agreement held to be illegal will not
be deemed valid, except to the extent permitted by law. However, the remainder of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the entire term of the Agreement.

In the event any article, section, provision, sentence, or clause of this Agreement is
determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, and thereafter no appeal is taken
by either party within the appropriate period, the parties shall renegotiate the article, section,
provision, sentence, or clause of the Agreement so deemed to beinvalid.

Article XX — Printing of Agreement

The Board shall be responsible for the printing of sufficient copies of the Agreement and shall
provide the Union an opportunity to proof the Agreement prior to printing. The cost of printing
the Agreement shall be borne by the Board. The Board shall distribute one (1) copy of the
Agreement to each bargaining unit member and shall supply twenty (20) copies of the
Agreement to the Union.

Article XXl — Term of Agreement

This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2019 and shall remain in full force and effect until
11:59 PM June 30, 2024.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 43



Article XXIl — Written Notice

Any notice to be given to this Agreement shall be by certified mail, return receipt requested,
and shall be compieted by and at the time of said mailing. Written notice may also be served
by personal delivery of such notice. Proof of such service shall only be by production of a

receipted copy of such notice indicating the date of receipt and bearing the signature of a
person authorized to so receive such notice.

Notice sent by the Board of the Coilege to the Union shall be addressed as follows:

The President
Morton College Classified Federation
Cook County Coliege Teachers Union AFT, Local 1600
3801 8. Central Avenue
Cicero, IL 60804

and

Morton College Classified Union
Cook County College Teachers Union AFT, Local 1600
1901 W Carroll Ave STE 200
Chicago, IL 60612

Notice sent by the Union to the Board or the College shall be addressed as follows:

The Morton Coliege Board of Trustees
Community College District No. 527
3801 S. Central Avenue
Cicero, IL 60804 or

Morton College
Office of the President
3801 S. Central Avenue

Cicero, IL 60804

Notice sent by the Board of the College to an employee of the College covered by this
Agreement shall be addressed to the employee at the address last listed in the records of the
Human Resources Office of the College.

Either party may by like written notice change the address to which such notice is to be given.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Board-Union Agreement Page 44



EXECUTED THIS GZ&DAY OF XQ ‘u , 2020, AT CICERO, ILLINOIS by the
undersigned, all having been duly authorized by thelr respective parties and intending to
be legally bound hereby:

MORTON COLLEGE, COMMUNITY MORTON COLLEGE CLASSIFIED

COLLEGE DISTRICT 527, COUNTY  STAFF FEDERATION, COOK

OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY COLLEGE TEACHERS
UNION AFT, LOCAL 1600

S 1 AT

Frances Reitz / Erlc Porod

Chair, Board of Trustees President

JM%//‘” It wjmb

Jose C)ollazo ennif Ir.nquez
Secretary, Board of Trustees ice President

Board-Union Agreement Page 45



Exhibit A — Insurance Coverage

Medical Insurance

Employee Coverage

The full-time bargaining unit member agrees to pay the following percentage of the rate

for the comprehensive medical insurance program provided by the College:

YEAR SINGLE - % of Employee | FAMILY- % of Employee
Contribution Contribution

2019-2020 HMO 11% PEO 14% HMO 31% PPO 36%

2020-2021 HMO 11% PPO 14% HMO 31% PPO 36%

2021-2022 HMO 11% PPO 14% HMO 31% PPO 36%

2022-2023 HMO 11% PPO 14% HMO 31% PPO 36%

2023-2024 HMO 11% PPO 14% HMO 31% PPO 36%

The Board agrees to pay the premiums for the comprehensive medical insurance program
provided by the College to full-time bargaining unit members less the full-time bargaining
unit member’s percentage of contribution as set forth in the chart above.

Dependent and Family Coverage

Participation shall be at the election of the full-time bargaining unit member. The
member must disclose if coverage exists (or the potential for coverage) from any other
source and must agree to coordinate benefits between the carrier for the College and
the secondary source. Failure to do so will result in the loss of family and/or dependent
coverage from the Board.

Husband and Wife Employed

The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the full-time bargaining unit members, the full
cost of dependent coverage for the comprehensive medical insurance program provided
by the College in the case where a husband and wife are both employed by the Board as
full-time bargaining unit members,

Dental Insurance

Employee Coverage

The Board agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the per annum individual rate
for the dental insurance program provided by the College.

Dependent Coverage
The Board agrees to pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the per annum dependent rate for

the dental insurance program provided by the College. Participation shall be at the election
of the full-time bargaining unit member. The member must disclose if coverage

Board-Union Agreement Page 46



exists (or the potential for coverage) from any other source and must agree to coordinate
benefits between the carrier for the College and the secondary source. Failure to do so will
result in the loss of family and/or dependent coverage from the Board.

Husband and Wife Employed

The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the full-time bargaining unit members, the full
cost of dependent coverage for the dental insurance program provided by the College in
the case where a husband and wife are both employed by the Board as full-time bargaining
unit members.

Benefits

The benefits for the dental insurance program provided by the College shall be equivalent
to or greater than those of the 2008-2009 group program.

Vision |
Employee Coverage

The Board agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the per annum individual rate
for the vision insurance program provided by the College.

Dependent Coverage

The Board agrees to pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the per annum dependent rate for
the vision insurance program provided by the College. Participation shall be at the election
of the full-time bargaining unit member. The member must disclose if coverage exists (or
the potential for coverage) from any other source and must agree to coordinate benefits
between the carrier for the College and the secondary source. Failure to do so will result
in the loss of family and/or dependent coverage from the Board.

Husband and Wife Employed

The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the full-time bargaining unit members, the full
cost of dependent coverage for the vision insurance program provided by the College in
the case where a husband and wife are both employed by the Board as full-time
bargaining unit members.

Benefits

The benefits for the vision insurance program provided by the College shall be equivalent
to or greater than those of the 2008-2009 group program.

Long-Term Care Insurance
Employee Coverage

The Board agrees to provide at the fuli-time bargaining unit member’s expense base long-
term care insurance program provided by the College.
Benefits

The long-term care insurance benefits offered by the College in 2000-01 shall constitute
the foundation level.

Board-Union Agreement Page 47



A

Committee on Political Education (COPE)..7
Compensation Adjustment (Position

AbOIItION (POSHION) w...vveoever e 4 Classification)............ e 42
Access (Union) to Bargaining Unit Compensation for Educational
EMPIOYEES -.vooeveeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeserer 9 Improve-ment .......... BT 33
Access to Information and Records Compensgtlpn (Vacancies) ......cocevveeeennnne 19
(Safety and Health) .............covvcerreeen... 22 Confldentla_hty....................................:._ ...... 22
Agenda (Board)......cccccoceeeniiiiiviiinnne e, 9 Cost Containment Committee (Classified
Agreement (Definition) ...........c.cccvevrvreevnnec. 1 Staff Seat on) ..., 10
Agreement (PFNtiNG Of) .........ovveersrevern, 43 Credit Union (Benefits)..........ccccvvvemrverenns 34
AGREEMENT (TERM OF).......ccccceeenneee 43
Arbitrator (Authority of)...........ccooviivineeen. 25
(EXpense of)......cccoviveeeiiiiieeen e 25 (l)
Assignment (Work) .........cccriieeeinnenn, 13
DEFINITIONS ... 1
Agreement..........coooiiiiinii e 1
Board ... 1
(B 1070 ]| =T o TSP 1
‘o ; ; EMPIOYEesS ... e 2
Bar%e::lgér;% ;Jor;lt Employees (Union 9 Emergency Employees.........c..cccc...... 2
BEnEeess 34 Regular FUBTime EMployess...... 9
Credit UNION .....oooreceooesrreessooes e 34 Regular Part-Time Employees.......... 2
IRS S€CHON 125 ...ooevvvreeeereeeeeeeeeeen 34 Student EMpIOYees .......................... 2
Life Insurance.........c.cooecevvveeiiieeerrenens 34 Temporary En_'lployees """""""""""" 2
Medical, Dental, Vision, and Long- Immed_latfa Family ...... S, 3
Term Care Insurance....................... 34 Red Circling or Red Circled................... 3
BENEFITS (EDUCATIONAL) 32 Statutes Referenced Herein ................. 3
: N T e UNION....eee e 1
Benefits (Part-T L f
onetts (PartTine) (Loaves of  Denl (Wi, Vs, and Lon: o
Proration of Salary and Benefits............... 41 Care) Insurance (Benefits)................. 34
Bereavement Leave..........c.ccccooverrveeenne. 28 Dental Insurance (Exhibit A)..................... 46
Bidding Qualifications (Vacancies) '''''''''' 18 Beneﬁts .............................................. 47
BOAID (DEFINMHION) ...ecverevevrreseverrseeerren 1 DEPSNUEAL COVERAGE: wrcrressssrssssssees 40
Board Agenda 9 Employee Coverage........cccccceverennees 46
A o | Husband and Wife Employed ... 47
BOAId POWeTS ... DISBDIY LOAVE o 32
Board Responsibilities............ccccovvvverennenn. 6 Dlsg:sé'rlg‘ei& Suspensmn """"""""""" -1;8
Breaks (Work) (Lunch and) ...............c.... 12 Just Cause ........coveeveviiree e 19
Notification & Measure of Discipline ...20
Pre-Disciplinary Meeting..................... 20
C Types of Discipling ..........c.ccevvevvevreene. 19
. Discharge .........ccccvevviiiincccciieneeen, 20
Call-Back Pay ......cccoeeeeiivcenieeeineicn e 13
Changes That Affect Employees cE)rrr;;I)I\;)véerii!:ebuttal T TR ?g
(Notification of) .....ccccoeeeerieeieeriines 10 Sus ensiong T 20
CLASSIFICATION (POSITION}) ............... 41 Writ?en War'r;iﬁ-g'; """"""""""""""""" 19
gﬁls:'féc(agggnig \::;ew """""""""""""""" 4,1| Removal of Discipline..........cccc.ccueueee 20
Comr?'n'ttee Work (therLearmn """""""" Dues Checkoff (Voluntary) ........cccoeceveernes 6
Co:nmission) ( 9 9 41 Dues Checkoff (Reinstatement of).............. 6
Board-Union Agreement Page 48



E

EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS ..................... 32
Compensation for Educational
Improvement ..........ccccevvviviiieieninenn, 33

Tuition Waiver and Reimbursement for
Full-Time Bargaining Unit Members 32
Tuition Waiver for Part-Time Bargain-

ing Unit Members ............................ 33
Emergency (Personal) Leave................... 28
Emergency Suspension (Discipline) ......... 19
Employees (Definition) ..........ccccccvvveernnnn.n. 2
Emergency Employees ........................ 2
Regular Full-Time Employees .............. 2
Regular Part-Time Employees ............. 2
Student Employees ............cccoeiines 2
Temporary Employees ............cc........... 2

Employees (Grant-Funded)..........c.c......... 17
Child Learning Center ...........cc..cc....... 11
New Employees (Salary).................... 41
New Employees (Notify Union) ........... 19
Union Access to Bargaining Unit

Employees ......cccovivvvniieeeiienienicneeen, 9

EMPLOYEE TRAINING, EVALUATION,
PERSONNEL FILE, AND
CONFIDENTIALITY ..o 21
Confidentiality.........c.c.coeevveiineiiiininnnnnn, 22
Evaluation .......ccccoooiieiiiie, 21

informal Evaluation.......................... 21

Written Evaluation ........................... 21

IN-Service........ooovveererercre e 22
Personnel File ........cccccoovriiieiciiiniene. 22
Training ... e 21
Ergonomic Keyboards.............cc.ccceneeee. 23

EXHIBIT A -INSURANCE COVERAGE..46

F

Expense of Arbitrator............cccceceevenns 25

Miscellaneous Provisions ................... 26
0] o] T=To: 111/ < 23
Pre-Grievance Consultation................ 24
3] (= o L 24

Step 1o 24

StEP 2. 24

SteP 3 25
Termination (Grievances Involving) ....25
Time of the Essence........cccccoeveneennen. 26
Time Limits for Filing.........cccccoeeeeneeeee. 26

Grievance Procedure (Probationary

Period) (Seniority).......ccoovveeeveeeennn. 16

H

HEALTH AND SAFETY ......cccoiveireeeeene 22
Access to Information and Records ....22
Applicability ..........cccccoeiirniiine 22
Ergonomic Keyboards .............cc......... 23
Protective Equipment ......................... 23
Uniforms and Laboratory Coats........... 23
Work Refusal (Employee)................... 22

Higher Learning Commission Committee
WOIK e 41

Holidays Observed...........ccccovvvveriiicniinnanns 31

HOURS OF WORK ......ccooviiiiercivees 11
Call-Back Pay.......c.cemimeivieniccnns 13
Lunch and Work Breaks ..................... 12
Overtime........coceeieeeeieeeerccee e 12
Summer Work Schedule..................... 11
Work Assignment ...l 13
Work Rules.....c.eeevvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 14
Work WeeK.....ccocovvviiieeniieiee e, 11
Work Year .....cccccovvvviivieivieiieeeeen e, 11

12 Month Employees..........cc.u.e.... 11

Child Learning Center Employees ...11

Fair Share.......cccccccvvieiieiiiii e cenee s 7
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)............ 31 I
Filing (Time Limits for) (Grievance) .......... 26
Immediate Family (Definition)..........c.::......3
IN-SeIVICE.....veeeeiiiiee et 22
Indemnification............ccocceerienrinn i 8
INDEX ...t 48-52
Insurance — Medical, Dental, Vision, and
rant-Funded Employees .......cccccccvevvnneeee 17 ’ ! '
CRIEVANGE PROGEDURE 23 Long-Term Care (Benefits)............... 34
Authority of Arbitrator ..........cccceeeneee. 25 Life Insurance (Benefits)..................... 34
Definition of Grievance ....................... 23
Board-Union Agreement Page 49



INSURANCE COVERAGE - EXHIBIT A.. 46

Dental Insurance.....c.c.cccceeeveveeeeeennnane 46
BenefitS....ccccceeveiiiveiiiniiin e 47
Dependent Coverage ..................... 46
Employee Coverage..........ccccuuuene.. 46
Husband and Wife Employed .......... 47

Long-Term Care Insurance ................ 47
Benefits.......coccvvviieeeniieea, 47
Employee Coverage.........ccccccoceen.e.. 47

Medical Insurance........ccccceeevvcevvnnennes 46
Dependent and Family Coverage .... 46
Employee Coverage........................ 46
Husband and Wife Employed .......... 46

Vision Insurance..........cccccccceeieienenaee. 47
Benefits.....ccccvveveveviiieiieee 47
Dependent Coverage ...................... 47

Employee Coverage.........cccccccuvvvueennens 47
Husband and Wife Employed................ 47
IRS Section 125 (Benefits)......cccccvvvverennns 34

J

Jury Duty Leave .........oovvviviecveiceeniieneeea 31
Just Cause (Discipling) ......cccccoeeveinnnnne 19

Life INSUrance.......cccoeeveeeviieieciieeveeeeeee 34

Longevity Pay (Salary) .......ccoeeoieeiennenine 40
Long-Term Care (Medical, Dental, and
Vision) Insurance (Benefits)................ 34
Long-Term Care insurance (Exhibit A).....47
Benefits . ... 47
Employee Coverage.......cccceeeeeeeeen.n. 47
Lunch and Work Breaks..........cccccceerennee 12

M

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ... 4
Board Powers..........cvveviiniciiiiinienninen, 4
Board Responsibilities .............ccceeevnnn. 6

Medical (Dental, Vision, and Long-Term
Care) Insurance (Benefits)................. 34

Medical Insurance (Exhibit A)................... 46
Dependent and Family Coverage........ 46
Employee Coverage...........ccccceeeeerenee 46
Husband and Wife Employed ............. 46

- Meetings (Union).......ccccee v, 8

N

New EmpIoyees .........cccovvvevininniiinneninnnne 41
Y- 1= 1 41
K New Employees (Vacancies).................... 19
Keyboards (Ergonomic) «.......ocoeweereenne, 23 Notification to Union ............cccovweee.. 19
New POoSItiONS ... 3
NON-DISCRIMINATION ......ccoeveereirennane 11
Non-Interruption of Work ........coevvveveiinnnnnn. 9
L Notification of Changes That Affect
; EMPpIOYees .......cccvvviveeeeeiieennieececnennenn, 10
Loyt (Sonioty 16 Notfcson and Measireof Discne
LEAVES OF ABSENCE ..o 27 ISCIPIING) .ovviieie e
BErEaVAIENt LESNE -1 oottt et 28 NOTICE (WRITTEN) ..o 44
Family Members..........ccccveevenreene. 28
Interruption......ccccovveeeeiiiniiee 28
Other Relatives .......ccccoceiiiiiinnnennnee. 28 O
Disability Leave ........ccccveveiiiiicinns 32 ] o
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)...... 31 Oral Warnlng (Discipling).........cccoeeeenne.nn. 19
Holidays ObServed...........cccooveeveeens. 31 Overtime ... 12
Jury Duty Leave ........ccoccvveeicnncencnnens 31
Partial Sick Leave / Sick Leave Bank .30
Part-Time Benefits ......ccevveeeeiriccicnnnene 27 q)
Personal Emergency Leave ............... 28
Sick LEAVE .......ceeereeeeeesieeer e 29 Partial Sick Leave and Sick Leave Bank ..30
Vacation Leave ..........ccccccoceeveeennne. 29 PAST PRACTICE.......ccociirienre, 42
Board-Union Agreement Page 50



Pay (Call-Back) .....cccccceeeeeieveiiieireeceeee, 13
Personnel File............cccoeeveiicciieinns revenan 22
Personal Emergency Leave ...........cceeennnne 28
Policies (Board)...........ccceveeevveiiiiriccce e, 9
Position Abolition ........cccccevneeiiiiiiiinn. 4
POSITION CLASSIFICATION.................. 41
Classification Review ..........cccccee.n... 41
Compensation Adjustment .......... b 42
Salary Range Adjustment........... eerees 42
Posting (of Vacancies) .....c..c.ceeveeriernennnnn, 18
PREAMBLE .......cocovieieiirieiree e, 1
Pre-Disciplinary Meeting (Discipline) ........ 20
Pre-Grievance Consultation ..................... 24
PRINTING OF AGREEMENT................... 43
Probationary Period (Seniority) .............. 1156
Change in Employment Status ......... 116
Change in Position Status................... 16
Grievance Procedure .........ccccvveeennens 16
New Employees ...........cooccmuennninenenn. 115
Promoted Employees.........cccc........... 15
Proration of Salary and Benefits............... 41
Protective Equipment (Safety and
Health) .....ccoooeiiieieeieeeee e, 23
Public Records......c.cccocceiiiiaiiiie 8

Q—— No listing
R

Rebuttal (Employee) (Discipline)............... 20
Recall (Employee).......ccoovcvvmmcrmcmmenene 16
RECOGNITION.......ccovmriireiereeeeeeer e 3
New Positions ........cccccveveeveeriirmeniaennnnne 3
Position Abolition..........ccceevveciiimiriinnnes 4
Union Recognition.........c.eceveiiiieiinennennn, 3
Records (Public) .........ccocreeereiiiiiiiiiiinins 8
Red Circling or Red Circled (Definition)...... 3

Reimbursement (and Tuition Waiver for

S

SAFETY (HEALTH AND) ....ccoorvvevrireenens 22
Access to Information and Records ....22
Applicability .......cooeveiiminie e, 22
Ergonomic Keyboards ..........cccco.ceeeee. 23
Protective Equipment .............cceeee. 23
Uniforms and Laboratory Coats.......... 23
Work Refusal (Empioyee).......ccv...... 22

SALARY RANGES, HIRING WAGE
GUIDELINES, COMPENSATION........ 34
Full-Time Salary Adjustments............. 38

FY 2015, 38
FY 2016...cooiiiceeeee e 38
FY 2017 oo 38
FY 2018, sinnenes 38
FY 2019, e 38
Full-Time Salary Ranges.................... 34

By Job Title/By Year (Full-Time) .35-37
Higher Learning Commission

Committee Work..........ccccereerinnneeee. 41
Longevity Pay...........ccoomvimciriees 40
New Employees ........ccccoveeeeiiicncinenaee 41
Part-Time Hiring Wage Guidelines......38

By Job Title/By Year (Part-Time) .....39
Part-Time Wage Adjustments.............. 40

FY 2016, 40

FY 2016...cccoei e, 40

FY 2017 ..o 40

FY 2018...cceiiiieeciieeeee e 40

FY 2019, 40
Proration of Salary and Benefits ......... 41

Salary Range Adjustment (Position
Classifications) ..........cooeeiieeiiieeiienen. 42

Search Committee (Classified Staff
Seaton)...ccvvcviiiiiiie e 10

SENIORITY ...t 14
Application of Seniority...........ecconeeenee. 14
Definition ..., 14

Seniority for Full-Time Employees...14
Seniority for Part-Time Employees .. 14
Seniority for Change in Employee

Full-Time (and Part-Time) Bargaining ~ Position from PTto FT.................. 14
Unit Members (Educational Benefits) . 32 Seniority for Change in Employee

Release TiMe......ccvearermrierueerereceseneeceens 8 Status from PT10 FT ......oovvevveneen 14

Removal of DISCIPINE. .......vv e, 20 Employee Recall ... 16

Right to Bid (Vacancies) ___________________________ 18 Layoff ................................................. 16

Rules (WOrk).......cccocivemmeennieiieieieeeciceeeen 14 Grant-!_:unded En_1p|oyees ------------------- 17

Probationary Period.............c.cccuveeeee. 15

Change in Employment Status ........ 156

Change in Position Status................ 15

Board-Union Agreement Page 51



Grievance Procedure (Probation)....15

New Employees ..........cccocceiinnn. 15
Promoted Employees ..................... 15
Seniority During Leave........................ 15
Seniority Lists.....ccccovvveeriveiiiriiiiiieeenis 15
SEVERABILITY ..oovivieeieireeececreeec e 43
Sick LEaVE ...ococveevei e, 29
Partial Sick Leave and Sick Leave
Bank......cccoreii e, 30
SIGNATURES.........ccoeeeeeeee e, 45
Statutes Referenced Herein ....................... 3
Summer Work Schedule .......................... 11
Suspension (Emergency) (Discipline)....... 19
Suspension (Types of Discipline)............. 20
T
TERM OF AGREEMENT .......cccceevvnnneee. 43
Training........cceeveniiiincini s 21

Tuition Waiver/Reimbursement for Full-
Time (and Part-Time) Bargaining Unit
Members (Educational Benefits)......... 32

U

Uniforms and Laboratory Coats................ 23
Union (Definition) ...........ccccooenveeeinnniinnnnen. 1
Union Recognition...........ccceeeeieeriiccinnnee. 3
UNION RIGHTS. ..., 6
Board Agenda.........cccceeiveeiviniinninnnnnnns 9
Board Policies .......ccccceviiieniiicnie i, 9
Classified Staff Seat on Cost
Containment Committee.................. 10
Classified Staff Seat on Search
Committee........cccoooevvriireieince, 10
Committee on Political Education
(COPE) et 7
Fair Share ....cocooooieeieiiieeieeee e 7
Indemnification.......c..ccoueeiveiiiniinnnienen. 8
Non-Interruption of Work ...................... 9
Notification of Changes That Affect
Employees .......cocvvevveeviiieniiee e, 10
Public Records..........c.c.ocovvveviiniiiiinienns 8
Reinstatement of Dues Checkoff.......... 6
Release Time........ccccceenviiviieriveec s 8

UNion ACCESS ......ccovvceerieieeeeeeerie e 9
Union Access to Bargaining Unit

Employees........ccooovvciiieeiiiieeeieeeae 9
Union Meetings ........ccccoviniiiiiicccnenee, 8
Voluntary Dues Checkoff.................... 6

VACANCIES (FILLING OF).....cccceecvvrennnn 18
Bidding Qualifications.........ccc..cccvueeue. 18
Compensation ..........cccceeeeieeivceciinnes 19
Filing..ccceee e, 198
New Employees .......ccccooovvvvveeereennnnnee. 19
POStiNg ..covvieeieieeeiee e 18
Rightto Bid........ccoev oo, 18

Vacation Leave ..........ccooovieiiiiiiiinccien. 29

Vision (Medical, Dental, and Long-Term
Care) Insurance (Benefits).................. 34

Vision Insurance (Exhibit A) ..................... 46
BenefitS ....coceveviieeiieeee e, 46
Dependent Coverage ...........ccccvveeeenns 47
Employee Coverage.........cccceveevieeennnn, 47
Husband and Wife Employed ............. 47

Work Assignment .............oooeceiiienninennenen. 13

Work Breaks (and Lunch)........................ 12

Work (Non-Interruption of).........ccccceevrrennne. 9

Work Refusal (Employee) (Safety and
Health).........cccooeviiviiecee 22

Work RUIES ......ooeiiiiiiieii e, 14

Work Schedule (Summer)....................... 11

Work Week.........cooivevrive e, 11

Work Year.......cccocvvieiieiieieeeeeeceeee e 11

WRITTEN NOTICE .....coovriirree, 44

Written Warning (Discipling) ..................... 19

)(, ().C Z —No listings

Board-Union Agreement

Page 52



CSlank Jor N oles






